INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

<

NAPCO

MAGNUM ALERT 1008e/1008eM
CONTROL PANEL/COMMUNICATOR

r ™

MAGNUM ALERT

[N
D/ A FATWS DIFASY  MAE/TROWE

MACHUM ALERT
1000 SERIES
st mey SreTey
// DISPLAY BWPASS. pISPLAY STATUS.
"! i3 =31 s [ ]
=
- s & 73 81
(ETA 1 ¥ 3
COMPUTERIZED SECURITY SYSTEM [ 11
withe
.
UL Listed

MA1008e: Household Fire & Burglary Warning System Control Unit
MA1008eM: Burglar Alarm System Control Unit

See page 10 for a stimmary of changes from the praviots edition

© NAPCO1993 wi587D 8/93




Table of Contents

Section Page

---------------------------------------

......................................

ULCLASSIFICATION . . . . . e e e e e e e e e
COMPATIBLEUL-LISTEDDEVICES . . . . . . . . ... i i it e e e
SUMMARY OF ULREQUIREMENTS . . . . . . .. . . . . i,

---------------------------------------

KEYPADMOUNTING . . . . . . . e e e e e
WIRING TOAGRADE-ABELL . . . . . . . e
TYPICALFIRE INSTALLATION . . . . . . . . . e

3.GETTINGUPANDRUNNING . . ... ... . . it tee it e mn e
POWER-UP SEQUENCE
DEFAULT PROGRAM . . . . . . . . e
CENTRAL-STATION REPORTING
USER KEYPAD PROGRAMMING

KEYPAD OPERATION . . . . . . . . . e
TESTING THE SYSTEM . . . . . . e e e e e e e e 10
4. PROGRAMMING . . . . . .. . . it e it s sttt eaas 11
KEYPAD PROGRAMMING . . . . . . . . e e 11
PROGRAMMING SHEETS . . . . . . . ... ... .. e 12
DOWNLOADING FROMACOMPUTER . . . . . . . . . .. . . e 13
PROMPROGRAMMING . . . . . . . ... . e 15
5. GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING DATA . . . . . . . . . .. . ittt it e an e nnn 17
6. WIRING DIAGRAM . . . . . . .. . ..t e e e e e e e k)|

INDEX STARTS ON PAGE 28

Napco Security Systems, Inc.
333 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, New York 11701
For Sales, Repairs and Technical Service, call Toll Free: (800) 645-9445
For a direct line to Technical Service, call Toll Free: (800) 645-9440




1. INTRODUCTION

GEMERAL DESCRIPTION
The MAGNUM ALERT-1008e and MA1008eM are
microcomputer-based eight-zone control panels with
provisions for Ambush, three Keypad Panics (Fire, Police
and Auxiliary), a supervised Fire Zone and a variety of
reporting features. An event log, accessible only through
Napco PCD2000 Quickloader™ software, monitors up to
82 prior events. The MA1008eM “Mercantile” version Is
suppited with a heavy-duty enclosure for Increased tamper
resistance and a tamper switch for tamper protection.
(Note: Do not use Fire Zones in a Mercantile installation.)
The system is contained within a wall-mounted enclosure
and includes an integral digital communicator and a power
transformer. If compiemented by Napco wireless transmit-
ters and recelver (optional), the MA1003e will functionas a
wiretess/hardwire system. (Refer to R1000 Receiver instal-
lation Instructions WI604 for transmitter mapping instruc-
tions.)
The keypad allows the user to:
# arm and disarm the system,
# check the status of each zone,
check which zones were violated after an alarm,
selectively bypass one or more zones,
display bypassed zones,
cancel entry delay,
send a Panic or Ambush alarm,
enter or change arm/disarm codes,
test the audible alarm and backup battery,
test each zone for problems (Fault Find),
test the telephone line while disarmed,
reset Ac-Failure indication,
@ bypass a Priority Zone with Bypass
& turn the Chime feature on/off, and
& program zone features and communicator information
Four LEDs, a display and a sounder on the keypad
provide visual and audible system and individual zone
status Information. Most keys have secondary functions
that are accessed by holding down the key until the
sounder beeps, and are therefore termed “hold-down”
functions. The following hold-down functions are provided:
Key {1]: Alarm Test
Key [2]: Display Bypassed Zones
Key {3]: Display Status
Key [4]: Instant Alarm {cancels entry delay)
Key [5]: Chime on/off
Key [6]: Communicator Confidence Test or Manual Down-
icad (see text)
Key {7]: Fault Find
Key [8]: Program
Key [9]: Reset (System-trouble indication; Failure-to-Com-
municate soundeor; Day-Zone indication; Alarm-
Memory display; Fire Zone; Fault-Find mode;
Bypass Priority-with-Bypass; and Power-Up
Detay)
Key [B]: Alarm History (indicates last alarmed zone(s))
The panels may be prograimmed in a variety of ways: (a)
from the keypad, in its secondary Dealer-Program Mode of

G ® 006 & 0o D0

operation; (b) from a PROM (programmable read-only
memory), which Is itseff programmed on an accessory
programmer; or {c) from an IBM PC-compatible computer
using Napco’s PCD2000 Guickloader™ Software.
Designed for use with the PCi2000 Computer Interface
Kit, the MA1008Be includes a modem to permit remote
downloading/uploading over telephone lines or local
downloading using a PCL2000 Local Pownload Cable.

FEATURES
Protection Zones
& Seven end-of-ine-resistor supervised zones.
¢ Two separately-programmable entry delays for
Exit/Entry Zones.
& Burglary Zone options include:
— Priority or Priority with Bypass
— Selective or Group Bypassing
— 24-Hour Protection
— Day Zone Supervision
— Auto Reset
— Exit/Entry Delay 1; Exit/Entry Delay 2
~ Preprogrammed Auto Bypass {removable)

- QOptional 50mS or 7mS Loop Response (normally
750mS)

-~ Programmable Abort Delay
— Fire on Burglary Zone

®& Separate supervised Fire Zone

@& Three keypad panics

Alarm Qutputs

® Timed Burglary (sweep siren) and Fire (steady siren)
Output; Programmable by zone and time

® Timed Fire Output: Fixed to dedicated and
programmed Fire Zones, programmable for time

® Pulsing Steady Siren Output: Fixed to dedicated and
programmed Fire Zones, programimable for time

@ NTO {(No Timed Qutput) Lug
& Optional voltage on alarm
Keypad Functions

o Keypad permits:

— Arm/Disarm Code Selection of up to 8 user codes,
up to 4 digits each

— Digital Code Entry to arm and disarm system

— Selective and Group Bypass Selection

— Panic Zone Activation

-~ Ambush Activation

-~ Hold-Down Function Access

- Rasetting of variniis functinng and ennditinns

— Programming zone features and communicator
options

® LEDs display:

Alarm State (armed/disarmed) (ARMED/ALARM)

- Zone Status (STATUS) - one or more zones in
trouble

— Zones Bypassed - one or more zones removed

— Fire Zone Status (FIRE/TROUBLE)

— System troubles



¢ Display indicates:
Zone(s) in alarm and alarm history
— Zone(s) in truuble
Zone(s) bypassed
System troubles
Programmed data entries (Dealer Progran: Mude)
& Sounder signals:
— Entry Delay in Progress
— Hold-Down Function Accessed
— Entry Door Opened while Disarmed (Chime)
— System Armed with a Zone in Trouble
— Day Zone in Trouble
- Fire Zone Alarm/Trouble
— Central-Station Ringback
— Failure-to-Communicate system trouble
— Exiting Dealer Program Mode
Communicator Features

® Integral digital communicator with true dial-tone
detection, double-pole line seizure and anti-jam.

® Programmable abort delay time.

@ Rotary or TouchTone® dialing available. Rotary dial-
ing available as backup to unsuccessful TouchTone
dialing.

@ Two telephone numbers and receiver/data formats
can be accessed.

@ Two-digit event codes and 4-digit subscriber codes
programmable for those receivers accepting these
formats.

@ Central-Station Ringback on closing or Auxiliary
panic.

Reporting Features

@ Report on Alarm

® Opening and/or Closing Reporting by Individual User

@ Opening Report After Alarm

@ Day Zone Trouble; Fire Zone Trouble

& Ambush; Panic; Keypad Auxitiary Panic

@ Test Timer; Reset Test Timer on Report

@ Ac Faiture; Low-Battery Report

@ Force-Arm Report; Force-Arm/Status Report

e Control-Panel Restore Report; Zone-Restore Report

@ Backup Reporting; Double Reporting; Split Repoiting

Other Features

& Supports Napco's Super Spectrum™ Wireless System

#® Audible Bell-Test on Arming

& Power-Up in Last State

® Programmable Chime Duration

@ Chime/Display Chime Mode

@ No End-of-Line Resistor

@ Watch Mode

® Sensor Waich™

& 2- of 4-Wire Smoke Detector Compatibility on dedi-
cated Fire Zone

# Electronic Dealer Lockout prevents unauthorized ac-
Cess.

SPECIFICATIONS

Operating Temperature: 0-49 °C (32-120 °F)

input Power: 16Vac, Class 2 step-down transformer
TRF12 (19.2VA) or TRF11* (40VA)

Loop Voltage: 10-13Vdc

Loop Current: 2.8mA {normal resistance)

Loop Reslistance: 300Q maximum serles resistance

Alarm Output (Burg/Fire): Commercial, 12-12.5Vdc, 1.2A
maximum; Residential, 10.9-12.5Vdc, 125mA max,

{Dry) Contact Ratinge: 24Vdo, 2A (resistive)

Auxiliary Output: Commercial, 12Vdc regulated; Residen-
tial, 10.6-12.5Vdc

Combined Standby Current: (Remote Power + Aux. Out-
put + Reiay Output) 450mA maximum with standard
TRF12; 500mA maximum with optional TRF11

Remote Station,

Current: 35mA typical
Maximum Number: 5

Recommended Battery: Rechargeable, sealed lead-acid,
RBAT4 (12vdc, 4AH) or RBAT6* (12Vdc, 6AH)

Standby Time: 6 hours at 350mA Combined Standby Cur-
rent

Fuses,

Burglary/Fire OQutput: 3A, 1AG (F2)
Remote Power: 1A, 1AG (F3)
Battery: 5A, 1AG (F1) (Non-Replaceable)

Housing Dimensions: MA1008e, 12.6 x 14.1 x 3.6” (32 x
36 x 9.1cm) HxWxD; MA1008eM, 13.3 x 13.3 x 3.8"
(33.8 x 33.8 x 9.7cm) (HxXWxD)

Shipping Weight: MA7008e, Approx. 14 Ib (6.4kg);
MA1008eM, Approx. 11 Ib (5.0kg)

*The TRF11 (40VA) Transformer and RBAT6 (6AH) Bat-
tery are required for Mercantile installations.

ORDERING INFORMATION

Equipment Supplied

MA1008e - Residential 8-zone (7 Burglary; 1 Fire; 3
Keypad Panics) 12-volt alarm control panel with in-
tegral communicator and siren driver, RP1054¢
keypad, RBAT4 battery and TRF12 power transformer.

MA1008eM ~ As above, but for Mercantile installations.
Less keypad and battery, but with heavy-duty
enclosure, Tamper Switch and TRF11 40VA power
transformer.

Optional Peripherals and Accessories

RP1054e Designer-Style 4-Wire Keypad

RP1000eLCD Designer-Style Keypad with LCD display
R1000 Wireless Receiver/Interface, with antenna
T1000WD Wireless Window/Door Transimitter

T1000PB1 Wireless Hand-Held Panic Button Transmitter
T1000MC1 Wireless Money Trap Transmitter

T1000MD1 Wireless Pendant Transmitter, with neckchain
RBAT4 Rechargeabile Battery, 12vdc, 4AH

RBAT4GS Rechargeable Battery, 12Vdc, 4AH

RBAT6 Rechargeable Battery, 12vdc, 6AH

RDATGGS Rechargeable Battery, 12Vdc, 6AH

RBAT-H1* Dual Battery Harness (not for UL installations)
TRF8 Transformer, 16Vac, 14.4VA, Class 2 (UL Listed)
TRF11 Transformer, 16Vac, 40VA, Class 2 (UL Listed)
TRF12 Transformer, 16Vac, 19.2VA, Class 2 (UL Listed)
DH-1* Diode Hamess '

EOL2.2K End-of-Line Resistor Assembly, 2.2kQ



FT2200 End-of-Line Relay/Resistor Supervisory Module
P$3002 Power-Supply Module
MAV-15 Two-Way Voice/Listen-In Module
MVA-1000 Talking Siren Driver
GSM-400 Ground-Start Module
LOCK-8 Lock & Key Set
M278* Line-Reversal Module
PCi2000 Quickloader Interface and Software
PCL2000 Quickloader Local Download Cable
TM800* Timer Module
WL1 Wire with Lug Connector, 20"
PRO410M PROM Programmer
DD493BNK Blank PROM

*UL-Listed Accessory

UL CLASSIFICATION

Household Fire and Burglary Warning System Control
Unit. Combination Fire and Burglary (see Compatible UL-
Listed Devices).

COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES (See Note below)
For Residential control panels:
Smoke Detectors:

4-Wire:

System Sensor 1812, 2812TH; 1851B, 2851B, 2851BTH,
each with B102'Base

ESL 445AT*, 445C, 445CT, 445CR, 445CRT

Gentex 812, 812T, 812P, 812PT, 8§12PH; 8120, 8120T,
8120P, 8120PT, 8120PH

Hochiki SLG with YBC-RL4-RA Base

2-Wire

System Sensor 1400%, 2400%, 2400TH*, each with B101B
Base; 1451*, 2451*, 2451TH*, each with B401B Base

Subtract total smoke-detector alarm current from avail-
abfe standby current.

Horn:
Wheelock 34T-12R* (Rated at 85dB for indoor household
applications)

*Note: Devices not identified with an asterisk (*} require
optional power supply PS3002 for UL installaiions. Com-
patibility of detectors without “*” has not been evaluated
by UL.

For Mercantile control panels:

Bells:

Ademco AD8-12, AD10-12
Amseco MBL-8/12V, -10/12V
Grade-A Bell:

Ademco AB-12, Bell in Box
Speakers:

Ademco 713

Atlas Sound VT-158U

SUMMARY OF UL REQUIREMENTS

Note: The MA1008e may not be used for fire protection
where prohibited by local codes. The MA1008eM may not
be used for fire protection in any Instaliation.

Residential

The following summarizes UL programming and wiring
requirements for Residential Household Fire and Burglary
installations.

@ Recognized Limited-Energy Cable for initiating, in-
dicating and supplementary circuits;

@ Initiating loops supervised if longer than 3 feet;

@ FT2200 End-of-Line Relay for Fire (if using 4-wire
smoke detectors);

@ Minimum alarm timeout of 4 minutes;

& Maximum exit time: 60 seconds; maximum entry
time: 45 seconds;

& Do not program Don't Wait for Handshake, Telco 1 &
2; Swinger Shutdown; Force Arming; Group Bypass;
7mS or 50mS Loop Response. Abort Delay may not
exceed 45 seconds.

# Program Disable Caliback Download, Disable Func-
tion-6 Download;

® Key Input on Zone 7 feature may nct be enabled;

® Automatic dialer may not dial a police-station number
that has not been dedicated for such service;

e Battery Fuse F1 is not field serviceable. If F1 is open,
return board to Napco for repair;

® System must be tested at least weekly under ac/bat-
tery and battery-only conditions;

@ Replace the rechargeable battery at least every 5
years;

¢ |f the battery is heavily discharged, replace it or have
it tested by a qualified technician.

@ Remote panic switches must be located in the same
room as the control unit and keypad. Wiring may not
pass through any barrier.

& For silent panic, connect only to UL-listed holdup
devices.

In California: CFM-listed for residential use. (Listing No.
7165-992:111))

Mercantile

The following summarizes UL programming and wiring
requirements for Mercantile instaliations.

e TRF11 {40VA) and RBAT6 (6AH) are required.

® Heavy-duty enclosure with door tamper (MA1008eM)
is required.

@ Digital communicator must be utilized for Low Battery
reporiing, but not Low Battery restore.

® Program Audible Test on Arming,; Force-Arm Code; a
maximum exit delay of 10 eeconds; Disable Display
Bypass; Auto-Reset.

@ Do hot use Fire Zones

® For Grade-A Local Mercantile: Ademco AB12 Grade-
A Bell & Box is required.

«



2. INSTALLATION

CONTROL-PANEL MOUNTING

Choose a mounting focation accessible to (a) a con-
tinuously-powered ac source, (b) a cold-water-pipe ground
ideally no further away than 10 feet, and (c) telephone lines
(keep telaphane wiring away from speaker wiras). Remove
appropriate knockouts for cables. Place the control panel
at a convenient viewing height and mark the mounting
holes.

A keypad should be located near the exit/entry door. Up
to 5 keypads may be connected if the longest cable run
from the panel to the farthest keypad, whether daisy
chained or home-run wired, is less than 1000 feet. See
Combined Standby Current specifications. Each keypad
typically draws 35mA, however do not use more than 5
keypads.

The control panel door is secured shut by 3 screws
(stupplied). Alock and keyset are available as an option (see
ORDERING INFORMATION).

Grounding

Connect the mounting screw at the lower-left corner of
the circuit board (EARTH GROUND) to a metal cold-water
pipe. Do not use a gas pipe, plastic pipe or ac ground
connections. Use at least 16-gauge wire. Make the run as
shortand direct as possible. Avoid sharp bends in the wire.

Tamper Switches
Tamper switches may be installed to prevent opening of
the enclosure door or remaval of the cahinet from the wall.

Ideally, tamper switches should be connected to a zone

that is active at all times, thus it may be necessary to

program that zone for 24-Hour Protection. When used on

a normally-open zone, normally-closed tamper switches

(open when set) should be wired in parallel. On a normal-

ly-closed zone, install Napco normally-open tamper

switches (closed when set) in series. There are two tamper-
switch provisions in the cabinet:

1. To prevent cablnet removal from the wall, there are three
mounting holes on the left side of the cabinet; another
hole onthe back that allows the switch button to contact
the wall.

2. To prevent opening the cabinet door, there are three
mounting holes on the right side of the cabinet. When
mounted, the tamper-switch button should contact the
inside of the door. Be sure to alert the user that opening
the enclosure door will cause a tamper atarm.

KEYPAD MOUNTING (RP1054¢)

Opening the keypad. There are two slots along the
bottom edge of the keypad about 1 inch from each side.
To open, insert a medium screwdriver into either slot and
push up with a slight twisting motion to release the retainer
tab. Hepeat tor the other slot. Pull out at the bottom and lift
off the two hooks at the top.

This keypad features a handy pull-up reference label.
Before mounting the keypad onto the wall, push the Sliding
Label Plate {with label and felt backing affixed and handie
facing forward) down the guides at the rear of the keypad
until it snaps into place. Once installed, the Sliding Label
Plate cannot be removed without first remnoving the keypad
from the wall,

When installingthe rear case, be sure that the words “Top”
6

and “UP" (molded into the case) are properly oriented. The
rear case Is provided with a variety of holes 10 accom-
modate virtually any mounting situation. The four angled
elongated holes are for mounting directly into a wall using
aporopriate screws; thesa holes will allow levelling adjust-
ment. if instaliing into a double-gang box, insert mounting
screws through the two vertical elongated holes on the left
side of the case and into the box. If the box is visible when
viewed from the front, adjust the keypad verlically, lhen
tighten the screws. Then, using hardware suitable for the
mounting surface, add one or two screws at the right side
of the keypad case directly into the wall to ensure a secure
installation.

Keypad Wiring (Also see Wiring Diagram)
Connections to the keypad are summarized in the follow-
ing table. Avoid routing keypad wiring close to zone wiring.
Note: if using a socldering iron, avoid splashing solder
onto keypad circuit board or components.

Keypad Wire Color Control-Panel Terminal
Yellow 9 (Clock)
Green 10 (1/0)
Red 7(+)
Black 8(-)
White* to N/Q momentary contact
White* pushbutton switch{es)

Table 1. Kaypad Wiring.

*Wire additional Panic Switches in parallel. Insulate both
white wires if not used (a short will cause a panic alarm).

Remote Panic. To connect a remote (Police) panic but-
ton, splice the two white keypad wires 1o a normaily-open
momentary-contact pushbutton switch. Similarly, addition-
al panic buttons may be wired in parallel with the first, as
needed. If remote panic will not be used, insulate both white
wires, as a short across them wilt cause a panic alarm. Note
that in UL installations, remote panic buttons must be
located in the same roorn as the keypad, with no interven-
ing barriers,

Backlighting. Keypad backlighting requires no addition-
al wiring. In normal use, the keypad is always dimly backlit.
To reduce or disable backiighting, see Keypad Jumper
Options, which follows.

Keypad Jumper Options

Several white jumpers provide a variety of options. View-
ing the keypad from the front, these jumpers are con-
veniently located at the top edge (Jumper D) and along the
right side edge (top to bottom: Jumpers C, B, A and E) for
a5y datless.

Disable Keypad Panic. Cut Jumper A to disable all three
keypad panic features. (Cutting Jumper A does not disable
the two white remote-panic wires.)

Disable Keypad Sounder. Cut Jumper B to completely
disable the sounder.

Disable Touchpad Backlight. Cut Jumper C to disable
touchpad backlighting.

Reduce Touchpad Backlight. Cut Jumper D to reduce
backlight intensity.



Activate Fire & Aux. Panics. Cut Jumper E to enable
F/P/A keypad panics. Note: This jumper must be cut to
utilize the three-keypad-panic featire of the MA10NRa Cion-
versely, if the jumper is cut, Enable Keypad Fire Panic or
Enable Keypad Auxiliary Panic must be programmed or
adverse operation will result.

Assembling the keypad. To reassennible the keypad after
installation, hang the top of the front panel onto the hooks
in the rear case and push in firmby at the bottom until the
retainer tabs snap into place. (If difficulty is encountered,
push the retainer tabs up slightly using a screwdriver, as
when removing.)

WIRING TO A GRADE-A BELL

Refer to Fig. 1. Use any zone for a Tamper Zone and
program it for 24-Hour Protection. The Tamper Zone will
supervise the cold-water pipe ground, door tamper and bell
box. UL installations require a tamper switch on the con-
trol-panel door. For this purpose, use the normally-closed
(when set) tamper switch supplied with the MA1008eM in
series with the Tamper Zone.

STE e om . INAPGO MATOD8eM

RESISTOR

CROUND
SUPERWISION
WIRE

TAMPER

- BELL +

4D e Jollc
L —
4 EARTH GROUND UL INSTALLATIONS
REQUIRE. RIGID CONDUFT
COLD—WATER—CROUND PIPE OR ELECTRICAL METALLIC
WITH GROUND CLAMPS MORE TUBING (EMT) FOR
THAN 1/4" APART. ENTRE LENGTH.
. 12
i
m

4700~ OHM INTERNAL ADEMCO AB-12
END—OF—LINE BELL TAMPER
RESISTOR SWITCHES L BELL IN 80X

Fig. 1. Wiring to a Grade-A Bell.

TYPICAL FIRE INSTALLATION (Where permitted by
local codes; not for use in Mercantile installations.

ATTIC
@ (X<
ATYIR BEDROOM HALL HEDROOM
® MP
LIVING ® @ ATTiC
ROOM RECREATIOMN @
lEl KiTCHEN
ROOM GARAGE
®

BASEHENT

s 2
'E] COMTROL CENTER: (B} FIRE ALARM SOUNDING DEVICE:
[ «kevPaD: (@ SMOKE DETECToR: (D HEAT DETECTOR

Fig. 2. Typical fire installation.

At least one smoke detector should be installed directly
outside each sleeping area. If there is more than one floor,
additional smoke detectors should be installed on each
level, including the basement. The living-area and base-
ment smoke detectors should be installed nearthe stairway
of the next upper level.

For increased protection, additional detectors should be
installed in areas other than those required, such as dining
rooms, individual bedrooms, furnace rooms utility rooms
and hallways. Heat detectors, rather than smoke detectors,
are recommended in garages, attics, and kitchens due to
conditions that may result in talse alarms and improper
operation. Large areas and areas with partitions, ceiling
beams, doorways, and open joists will require additional
detectors. Refer to NFPA Standard 74 (National Fire
Protection Association, Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA
02269} for additional information, including proper mount-
ing methods.



3. GETTING UP AND RUNNING

POWER-UP SEQUENCE

1. Referring to the Wiring Diagram, (a) connect the keypad
to the four KEYPAD Terminals 7 through 10 and (b) install
end-of-line resistors (color code red/red/red) across
each zone.

2. Connect an earth ground (cold-water pipe) to the left
screw that secures the circuit board to the cross rail.

3. Connect the power transformer to the AC Terminals 1 and
2 and plug the transformer into ac power,

4. Install the standby battery.

5. Check that the green sTaTus LED on the keypad is |it.

6. Install loop wiring to zone terminals and relocate resistors
to end of loops. Recheck green sTATUS LED.

7. If reporting to a central station, connect a telephone
connecting cord to the TELCO terminals: green to 23; red
10 24; and PHONE terminals: brown to 25; gray to 26. Then
see CENTRAL-STATION REPORTING. -

DEFAULT PROGRAM

The MA1008e will function as a local alarm control panel
right out of the box{ The following default program is
entered at the factory. It is the instailer's responsibility to
add, change and/or delete features in accordance with
these instructions to customize the system to the user's
requirements and to conform to local codes.

@ Arm/Disarm Code: 1,2,3 (User 1)

@ User Program Code: 1,2,3,4,5,6

Dealer Program Code: 4,5,6,7,8,9
Exit/Entry (Entry Delay 1): Zone 1

Entry Delay 1: 30 seconds

Entry Delay 2: 30 seconds

Exit Delay: 45 seconds

Priority: Zones 1-7

Selective Bypass: Zones 1-7

24-Hour Protection: Keypad Panic

Auto Reset: Zones 1-7; Keypad Panic
Swinger Shutdown: Zones 1-7; Keypad Panic
Chime: Zone 1

Chime Time: 2 seconds

Burglary Output: Zones 1-7; Keypad Panic
Burglary Timeout: 15 minutes

Fire Timeout: 15 minutes

Download with Answering Machine enabled
Auto-Reset After Alarm Timeocut enabled
Power-Up In Last State enabled

Fulsing Fire Output enabled

Reset Fire enabled

Keypad Tactile Beep enabled

Keypad Panlic enabled
Communicator-Confidence Test enabled
Alarm{Trouble Codes,

— Zunes 1-7.31-37

— Panic: 21

— Fire: 11

— Ambush: 22

® O 6@ 0 €O e OO 6O e eSS 6o O OSE

— Fire Trouble: F1{

— NoAc: F9

— Low Battery: F8
#® Restore Codes,

-~ Zones 1-7: E1-E7

— Fire: E1
Fire Trouble: EF

— NoAc:ES

— Low Battery; E8
@ Closing Codes, Users 1-4: C1-C4
@ Opening Codes, Users 1-4: B1-B4
#® Force-Arm Code: F

CENTRAL-STATION REPORTING
The following additional programming is required for
central-station reporting.
@ Report on Alarm
@ Subscriber ID (Account) Numbers, Groups 1 & 2*
@ Receiver Format*
@ Data Format*
@ Telephone Number*
*Obtained from central station.
Note: Remember, for optimum security, the following
code must also be reprogrammed:
® User-1 Code (see Programming User Codes, below)

For other programming, see Dealer Keypad Program-
ming (Section 4) and the programming aid shown in Fig. 3.

USER KEYPAD PROGRAMMING

Programming User Codes
Note: The User Program Mode is disabled for the first

three minutes after power-up to allow you to use the Dealer

Program Code. To cancel the delay, hold down Key [9).
Up to eight different Arm/Disarm Codes may be entered

into the control panel using the keypad. User Code 5 may

be programmed as a Service Code, a special user code
intended for temporary or occasional use only (see Service

Code).

To program a User Code,

1. Hold down Key [8] until the sounder beeps, then enter
the User Program Code. (The default User Program
Code is 12,3456, but this code must be
reprogrammed.) When the User Program Code has
been entered, the first three LEDs on the keypad will flash
and the sounder will beep rapidly, indicating the User
Program Mode.

2. Now enter up to eight eodes using any combination of
up to four digits (digits 1-9 onty).

Examples: press
[B], [1]. then any 4 digits = User 1's code*

[B], [5], then any 4 digits = User 5's code**

[B], [8], then any 4 digits = User 8's code

*Defauit User-1 Code 1,2,3 must be changed.

**May be programmed as Service Code or Arm-Only

Code.

3. To exit User Program Mode, press [B] twice.

The numbers selected are the only codes recognized by



the system. Each user should be assighed his own dis-
similar code and cautioned against divulging that code to
anyone else. Thus, should it become necessary to remove
a user from the system, that one code may he voided
without affecting other codes, and that user would then be
prevenied from entry,

Service Code

The Service Code, if programmed, provides reduced
access to the control panel for those with limited authority.
Operatlon Is simllar to that of a regular Army/Disarm Code,
except that the Service Code is disabled at times. When
active, it may be used to arm or disarm as many times as
necessary. See User 5 Service Code in the Glossary.

The Service Code is controlled by User 1. Whenever User
1 arms using his code, the Service Code is deactivated. To
activate, merely arm using the Service Code. The Service
Code can always be used to arm.

Changing or Voiding a Code

To change any User’'s Code, refer to Programming User
Codes and simply change the 4-digit combination. Thus,
to change User 3's code, for example:
1. Hold down Key {8] until the function beep sounds.
2. Enter the User Program Code.
3. Press [B], [3], then 4 new digits = User 3's new code.
4. Press [B] twice to exit User Program Mode.

Similarly, User 3's code may be voided by not entering a
4-digit combination. Thus, to void User 3's code:
1. Hoid down Key {8] until the function beep sounds.
2, Enter the User Program Code.
3. Press [B], then [3] = User 3's code erased.
4. Press [B] twice to exit User Program Mode.

KEYPAD OPERATION

Arming & Disarming the System

When a User Code is entered into the keypad, the red
ARMED/ALARM LED will either come on, indicating that the
panel is armed; or go off, indicating that the panel is
disarmed. A “P” on the display with a steady sounder
indicates an attempt to arm with (a) a system trouble (hold
down [9] to reset keypad and arm), or (b) a Priority Zone
in trouble (re-enter code, then secure or bypass zone). If a
wrong code is entered, the system will fail to respond. Wait
at least 2 seconds before attempting to re-enter a code.

Alarm Reset
Disarm the panel to silence a sounding device.

Ambush Zone

The Ambush Zone is tripped by entering the Ambush
Code just prior to disarming. Thus, should a user be forced
to disarm by an aseailant, ho can eilontly eignal an emer-
gency while appearing to be merely disarming the system.
The Arm/Disarm Code must be entered less than 10
seconds after the Ambush Code for an ambush report to
be transmitted.

Keypad Panic

if using an F/P/A-Panic keypad, three keypad panics are
available: Fire, Palice and Auxiliary (cut keypad jumper to
enable panics). If enabled, eachis tripped by simultanecus-
ly pressing the following pairs of panic buttons:

@ Fire Panic: press Keys [9/F] and [#]
@ Police Panic: press Keys [*/P] and [#]
o Auxiliary Panic: press Keys [B/A] and [#]

Police Panic may be programmed to send a silent alarm
to a central station, activate an audible alarm, or both. Note
that the key pairs must be pressed at the same time to
activate panic. See Panic Zone in the Glossary; also see
Section 2: Keypad Jumper Options.

Bell/Battery Test (Hold-Down Function 1)

The terminal voltage of the battery is constantly moni-
tored by the control panel. Hold-Down Function 1 provides
a manual dynamic test by briefly sounding the bell directly
from the battery.

A weak or defective battery will be indicated by display of
a Systemn Trouble “2". The system trouble display will be
cleared and a restore reported when (a) the battery terminal
voitage has returned to its specified restored level and (b)
the condition has been detected by either the subsequent
24-hour dynamic test, a manual bell/battery test (Hold-
Down Function 1) er a manual reset (Hold-Down [9]).

To test the battery with a pre-existing low battery dis-
played, hold down Key [9] to temporarily reset the keypad,
then hold down Key [1] to check bell operation from the
battery. If the low-battery display returns the next time the
system is disarmed, the batteryis still weak and may require
replacement. (Allow at least 24 hours for the battery to
recharge.) Also see Systern Trouble 2: Low Battery.

Communicator-Confidence Test {Hold-Down Function €)

This feature checks the telephone line for the presence of
a dial tone in those systems that are programmed to
communicate with a central station. Note: Do not arm and
disarm the panel just before making this test.

Hold down Key [6] until the sounder starts to pulse. If the
line is okay, the pulsing will stop, otherwise a steady tone
will sound (check phone lines). To silence the sounder, hold
down Reset Key [9].

Note: Hold-Down Function 6 has a secondary feature
(Manual Download) that can only be accessed within 5
seconds after arming and disarming the control panel. See
DOWNLQOADING FROM A COMPUTER for use of this fea-
ture.

Fault Find (Hold-Down Function 7)

Whenthe Fault-Find mode is accessed, two things occur:
(a) the loop response of all zones is preset to 7m§S (fastest
loop response), and (b) securing a zone in trouble will
cause the sounder to beep for about 2 seconds. This set of
conditions aids both installer and user. The installer, tap-
ping and poking at suspect points, can easily locate
swingers by listening for the baep. Similarly, the user can
confirm the rapair of a zone in tronble by listening for the
beep, and thus eliminate the need of returning to the
keypad to visually check after each attempt.

Hold down Reset Key [9] to restore normal operation.
Arming the system successfully will automatically cancel
the Fault-Find mode.

System Trouble Indications

The following system troubies will display at the keypad,
whether armed or disarmed, accompanied by flashing
ARMED, STATUS and BYPASS LEDs. The indication may be

9



temporarily reset by holding down Reset Key [9] in order
to check zone status and/or arm the system.

1: Ac Failure. Indicates loss of ac power. The Ac-Failure
indication will ciear when ac power is restored.

2: Low Battery. Displays when battery terminal voltage
drops below 11.5 volts, nominally. The system trouble
display will be cleared and a restore reported when (a) the
battery terminal voltage has returned to its specified res-
tored level and (b) the keypad is reset using Hold-Down
Function 9. Also see Bell/Battery Test.

3: Failure to Communicate. Indicates an unsuccessful
transmission to the central station. If the panel is armed,
disarm. Hcld down Key [9] to reset the keypad, then hold
down Key [6] totest the phonelines. ifthe test is successful,
the display will clear; otherwise it will return, indicating a
heed for service. A successful communication followed by
a Hold-Down [9] Reset will also clear the display.

Note: If the system is armed and in alarm, the sounder
will come on but the violated zones will display, along with
aflashing red ARMED/ALARM LED. Subsequent disarming will
initiate the system trouble indication.

4: Transmitter Supervisory. (For wireless systems only)
indicates that a wireless transmitter has not sent a report in

more than 4 hours. Refer to R1000 Receiver Instailation
Instructions WIs04: SYSTEM TROUBLES for details.

5: Transmitter Battery. (For wireless sysiems only) indi-
cates a transmitter low-battery condition. Refer tc R1000
Receiver Installation Instructions WI604: SYSTEM
TROLUBLES for details.

8. System Trouble 6. (For wireless systems only) indi-
cates a recelver trouble (data fallure between receiver and
panel). Check wiring between receiver and panel. Also
check for a short on Zone 5.

7: Auto-Download Failure. indicates failure of a Func-
tion-6 Auto-Download. Reset the display by holding down
Key [9], then try again to auto-download the program.

TESTING THE SYSTEM

After installation is completed, test the system as follows.
Call the central station to inform them of the test. Initiate an
alarm, preferably on a zone that activates a steady output.
Verify proper signalling, then call the central station to
confirm their receipt of a good transmission.

Important: Be sure to test the operation of all enabled
keypad-panic features.

g

ges have been made:

Page 6 Grounding: Earth-ground terminal revised.
Page 8 POWER-UP SEQUENCE: Terminal assignments revised.
Page 9 Ambush Zone revised.
Bell/Battery Test revised.
Page 11 Example t: Step 3 corrected (Key [B]).
Page 17 Alarm Outputs & Table 4: Terminal assignments, text and notes revised.
Ambush Code revised.
Page 18 Battery Lug added; Burg Lug: +AuUX PWR terminal revised.
Page 21 Fire Lug: +AUX PwR terminal revised.
Page 22 Key Input on Zone 7 revised.
Listen-In Lug added.
Page 24 Remote Status LED on NTO Lug: +AUx PWR terminal revised.
Remove Auto-Bypass revised.
Reset Shock Sensors on Arming corrected (power terninals).
Page 25 Smoke Detectors (Note): +Aux PWR terminal revised.
Page 27 Trouble: +Aux PWR terminal revised.
untimed Qutput: +AUX PWR terminal revised.
Audio Verification on NTO Lug revised.
Pages 28-30 INDEX revised.
Page 31 WIRING DIAGRAM revised

CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS EDITION

This edition accommodates a revised printed-circuit board with modified terminal assignments. The foliowing chan-

Page 2 Telephone Numbers: Technical Service direct line added.
Page 5 ORDERING INFORMATION: MAV-15 and MVA-1000 added.
COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES: Smoke Detectors updated.
SUMMARY OF UL REQUIREMENTS: Residential required programming updated.

10



4. PROGRAMMING

KEYPAD PROGRAMMING

Keypad Programming may be divided into two sub-
groups: User Program Mode and Dealer Program Mode.
USER KEYPAD PROGRAMMING is limited to user codes. In
the Dealer Program Mode, the keypad provides full
programiming capabilities.

Dealer Keypad Programming.

Set the kevpad to the Dealer Program Mode: Hold down
Key [8] until a beep sounds, then enter the Dealer Program
Code. (The default Dealer Program Code is 4,5,6,7,8,9, but
this code must be reprogrammed 1o preserve system
security. See Glossary and the programming example,
which follows.) The center segment of the numeric display
will light to indicate the Dealer Program Mode.

The Deater Program Mode cannot be accessed while the
panel is armed or communicating except during the first
three minutes after power-up. (See Power-Up Delay in

Glossary.) To shut the 3-minute “window” early, that is,
before it times out, hold down Key [9]. Note: If the Dealer

Program Mcde has been accessed during this interval,
complete required programming, exit the Dealer Program
Mode (see following), then power down and power up the
system once again.

Set the location to be programmed by pressing Key [B]
(the three horizontal segments of the display and the green
LED will light), followed by the location number. Each
location must be entered as a three-digit number, that is,
001, 020, 157, etc. Notice that as each of the three digits is
entered, the three display segments extinguish in succes-
sion from bottom to top. When the last digit is entered, the
yellow LED will light and the display will show the data (if
any) programmed in that location.

At this point, several numeric keys take on new function
assignments, as shown in Fig. 3.

Keys [1] or [6] (Prior Location) and [2] or [3] (Next
Location) - Change the location. Use Key [ 1] or [6] to move

AN

up to the next higher location. Whenever a new location is
entered, a beep will sound.

Keys [4] (Data Up) and [7] (Data Down) - select the data
for the chosen location: numbers 1-8, 0, and letters B, C,
D, E, and F, as will be indicated in the display. Key {4}
sequences data values in ascending order; Key [7], in
descending order.

Key [5] {Clear) - clears data from the selected location
(display will gc biank).

Key [8) (Exit} - exits the Dealer Program Mode. Hoid
down until the beep sounds, then enter the Dealer Program
Code within 10 seconds to exit.

Key [B] {Set) - sets the location to be programmed. After
pressing Key [B], enter a three-digit location humber.

To exit the Dealer Program Mode, hold down Key [8] until
the beep sounds; all four LEDs will light. Within 10 seconds,
enter the Dealer Program Cade; the LEDs will go out. {Ifthe
LEDs go out before your code Is entered, repeat this
procedure.)

Caution: Before exiting the Dealer Program Mode, be
sure that Location 083 contains the data shown in Table 2.
Ifthe control panel comes up armed on power-up, you have
three minutes to access the Dealer Program Mode. Hold
down Key [8] for two seconds, then enter your Dealer
Program Code. By checking Location 083, you can prevent
accidental erasures of required data from going un-
detected. (If invalid data reside in Location 083, a non-ex-
istent fire trouble and/or loss of keypad functions may
result. If you encounter this problem and need assistance,
call Napco’'s Technical Service Department (toll free) at
(800) 645-9445.

Disarmed Armed
5 7.DorF

down to the next lower location, or Key [2] or [3] to move

1. Hold down Key [8] until the beep sounds.

Example 1. Reprogram the existing (default) Dealer Program Code to 8,1,5,4,8,7.

Table 2. Valid cata for Location 083.

st

2. Enter the existing (default) Dealer Program Code, 4,5,6,7,8,9. The center segment of the display will light.

3. Set Location 244, the firstlocation of the Dealer Program Code block, as follows: (a) Press Key [B] (the three horizontal
display segments and green LED will light); (b) press [2].[4],[4] {the yellow LED will come on and the display will
indicate the first digit of the existing code, “4").

4. Program the first digit of the new Dealer Program Code as follows: Press Key [4] (Data Up) repeatedly untit an “8” is
displayed.

5. Press Key [2] (Next Location) once to advance to Location 245, the second digit of the code. A “5” (the second digit
of the default code) will be displayed. To program the second digit of the new code press Key [5] (Clear), then press
Key [4] (Dala Up) unce — a “1° will be displayed.

6. Press Key [2] (Next Location) once again to advance to the third location (246) of the code. Using Key [7] (Data
Down), replace the “6" with a *5”.

7. Repeat this procedure, using Key [2] to advance locations and Keys [4] and } 7| to select data, until the entire code
has been reprogrammed. To check the code, press Key [1] (Prior Location) five times to return to Location 244, then
press Key [2] to step through each location, noting the data displayed.

8. To exit the Dealer Program Mode, hold down Key [8] until the beep sounds, then enter the new Dealer Program Code
within 10 seconds. This will confirm operation of the new code.

1



ENTER/EXIT PROGRAM MODE
HOLD DOWN KEY [8] UNTIL BEEP SQUNDS.

EHNTCR DCALLR MROGIRAM COODE.
SEGMENTS LIT

2 PRESS "SET" (with no LEDS Iit)
10 SET 3-DIGIT LOCATION.

3,2,5: ENTER 1st OF 3 DIGITS I

3,2 ENTER 2nd OF 3 DIGITS.
3 ENTER 3rd DIGIT; DATA DiSPLAYED. LEDe UT
2. ENTER DEALER CODE {with ai MAGNUM ALERT GREEN: £MTER LOCATION DIGITS
LEDs Wt} TO EXIT 3 | e E/ * YELLOW: VIEW/CHANGE DATA
2 | == m} D/ r—— RED (RIGHT): PAGE—1 LOCATION
T = k ALL: READY TO EXIT
LOCATION  DATA PAGE 1
ﬁ
—— LOCATION ——
LocaTion KEYS (D (0R @) aND (B (0r () L1 ] 2 1 [ 377 [
BEEP = SHIFTED 1 LOCATION PRIOR NEXT NEXT DATA UP
NO BEEP = NO SHIFT &5 ] | g = =)
CLEAR PRIOR DATA- DOWN ENTER /EXIT
B[ A #
SET
COMPUTERIZED SECURITY SYSTEM

-

Fig. 3. Keypad functions in Dealer Program Mode (RP1054e Keypad shown).

PROGRAMMING SHEETS.

Programming Sheets similar to those which follow are
completed when planning system features and com-
municator information for the particular installation. These
sheets should be retained for future reference. The Glos-
sary contains Information and instructions for program-
ming each feature.

General Programming Steps

1. Contact the central station to confirm receiver format,
data format, event codes, subscriber numbers and
telephone number(s). Two receiver descriptions and
telephone numbers, and up to 4 Subscriber Identification
Numbers may be required.

. Fill out the Programming Record Sheets by circling the
numbers representing the zone features or system fea-
tures 1o be programmed. Referring to the programming
sheets and the accompanying table, note that each
program iocation is assigned data values (1,2,4,8) such
that adding any combination will produce a unigue total
(entry). Also note that because the entry can be only one
character, the two-digit totals greater than 9 are replaced
by zero and letters B through F, as shown. Check the
Glossary for guidance in selecting “data” entries.

3. To program the subscriber PROM, follow the instructions
furnished with the programmer. While programming,
remember to keep the address page number in mind,
and be sure that the position of the PAGE switch
(PRO410/410M) is set accordingly. Note: If using the
Napco PRC410/410M pragrammer, before attempting to
program either page, be sure that all data in programmer
memory are erased (press [ERASE], then [EXECUTE]).

4. Program the entries (data totals from Programming
Record Sheets in Step 2) into the respective locations. The
display will show the entry numerically, but will display “0"
far the number 10, and letters “B”, “C”, “D", “E”, and “F”
for the numbers 11 through 15, respectively. To program a
10, enter [0}. To program 11 through 15, enter [B] through
[F] respectively. If using the Napco PRO410/410M
programmer to program a PROM, use the [PLUS] key to
enter any two or more digits that add up to the desired
entry. To program 13, for example, enter either [d] or [8]
[pLus] [5], or [8] [PLUS] [4] [PLUS] [1], etc. Similarly, to add
to an existing PROM location, first press the [PLUS] key,
then the complementary digit, otherwise the digit entered
will replace the digit in memory. Refer to the PRO410/410M
instructions for further programming information.

A SRR

Example 2. Program Zoncs 1 7 to rcport on alarm. Referring to the Communicator Infarmation section of the
Programming Sheet, Report on Alarm is contained in Locations 166 and 167. Circle data values for Zones 1-7.

....... o

Zone 1 |Zone 2 | Zone 3 | Zone 4| Zone 5 | Zone 6 | Zone 7 | Zone 8/Panic
Report on Alarm | 166 166 166 166 167 167 167 167 location
OIIOIIONION IONIONO 8 data

Add the data values for Location 166: 1+2+4 +8=15. From Table 3, 15 is programmed as an “F". Now add the
data values for Location 167: 1+2+4=7. From Table 3, enter a *7” in Location 167,

o R

12

i



LOCATION XXX ENTRY
blank
) 1
@) 2
1 2 3
() 4
(1) (4) 5
) ) 3]
(1) {2 {4 7
(8 8
(1) (®) 9
@ (8) 0 (10)
(1) (2) 8 B (11)
] (8 € (12)
) 4) (8) D (13)
@ “) |G)] E (14
(1) (2) (4 (8) F (15)

Table 3. Determining data entry for a location. Num-
bers in parentheses indicate selected zones or fea-
tures. (See Programming Sheet.)

DOWNLOADING FROM A COMPUTER USING
NAPCO SOFTWARE AND INTERFACE.

Local Downloading

Data may be locally downioaded with the use of a
PC1.2000 Local Download Gable, which is supplied with the
PCI2000 interface. The panel need not be wired nor the
keypad connected. Also refer to the instructions included
with the PCI2000.

1. Referring to the PCI2000 Wiring Diagram, connect the
PCL2000 Local Downioad Cable between the modem
LINE connector and the control panel TELCO terminals.
{Remove the plug shown coming from the PCI2000-J5.)

2. With the control panel unpcwered, set up the computer
for a Function-6 Method download.

3. When a high-pitched tone is heard at the modem, power
up the panel {connect the battery or transformer). A
connection will automatically be established, ignoring
the status of the zones.

4. Make all required selections and download the program.

5. After the computer indicates a successful download,
terminate the connection, then remove power to the
panet.

Remote Downloading

Data may be remotely downloaded to the panel via
1elephone lines using an IBM PC-compatible computer with
Napco PCD2000 software and PCI2000 Interface. On-
screen prompting and the extensive use of help menus
simplify programming. and an error-checking mode lo-
cates omissions and incompatible data to reduce the pos-
sibility of mistakes. Remote downloading requires (a) a
modem compatible with the PCI2000 and (b) PCD2000
software Version 2.E or higher. Note: Remote downloading
may be disabled through programming and must be dis-
abled in UL installations.

A program may be downloaded remotely using either of
the following procedures.

Callback Method. This method is used to downioad to
an unaliernded panel. The MA1008e will accommodate an
answering machine at the site if line seizure is used on the
house phones. Program a “1” in Location 082 (Enable
Download with Answering Machine). Refer to the instruc-
tions furnished with the PCD2000 for details. Note: The
number of rings programmed into the panel must exceed
that of the answering machine.

Function-¢ Method. Call the central station from the site
to request a Manual Downioad. During this procedure,
voice contact will be lost, therefore both the installer and
the computer operator should be familiar with the opera-
tion. When a high-pitched tone is heard at the site phone,
arm the panel, disarm, then access Hold-Down Function 6
{Manual Download) within 5 seconds; the site phone wil|
go dead. Hang up the phone and wait for a call from the
central station confirming a successful download.

Auto-Download Method. Napco PCD2000 Sofiware
Version 2.E and later includes PC-Preset, a utility wherein
blocks of up 1o 99 programs each may be preset for remote
uploading or downloading from the installation site while
the computer is unattended. The Auto-Download ID Num-
ber identifies the program in the computer that will be
selected. {Note that the Dealer Program Code in the
PCD2000 must agree with that of the control panel for the
remote connection to be established.)

At the installation site, the Auto-Downlfoad 1D Number
corresponding to that in the computer is programmed into
the panel, along with the Callback Telephone Number of
the computer. To execute an Aute-Download, arm the
panel, disarm, then access Function 6 within 5 secands.

PROM PROGRAMMING
A blank DD493BNK PROM may be programmed using a
PRO410 or PRO410M Programmer. See General Program-
ming Steps and the manual furnished with the programmer
for operating instructions, and also the Programming
Record Sheets that follow. PROM programming may be
used to program all features except the Dealer Program
Code (Locations 244-249) and User Arm/Disarm Codes.
The following programming is required.
¢ Page-0, Location 083: “5”
e Page-1, Location 251: “C”
® Page-1, Location 252: “4”

Transferring Memory from a PROM.

Data programmed in the PROM are saved in memory as
follows.

1. At the panel, with ac and battery power off, insert the
programmed PROM into the MEMORY CHIP socket. Align
the dot on the PROM with the dot on the circuit board.

2. Apply ac power. Enter the Dealer Program Mode: Hold
down Key [8] until the function beep sounds, then enter
the Dealer Program Code.

3. Exit the Dealet Program Mode: Hold down Key |8] until
the beep sounds, then enter the Dealer Program Code.

4. An “L™ or “LOADING PROM” will display at the keypad.
When loading is complcte, remove both ac and battory
power, remove the PROM from the socket, then power
up normally.

13



PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MA1008e

Communicator Features — Default programming shown in parentheses.

'ON INNDDOY

=HOav

‘S8
HINOLSND

GROUP_1 P2

RN I.mJi;:L‘:;L&:;J_“;J.:ﬁ
1]?|11A567|8FIR JAUX |
REPORT ON ALARM J 167 169 :
6]3 1]2 £|81JZ 4!8152[6 H
CONTROL-PANEL RESTORE 71 ] i1
{SEE_NOTE 1) 1!2 r-ia 1[2]4]8 1|@j‘ ERf2[4] -
2CHE RESTORE 188 ] ]
{SEE_NQTE_1) 1]2 418 |1]2[4]8 o

ALARM/TROUBLE
LODES

single Digit

[000[002]004 ]006]008]010|012{014|016|018[p20]022]024 026|028 [062
rrrrrrr e v P

(3) €33 (32 (3) (3) (3) (3) (2) (V) (2) (F) {F) (F):

Extended or 00710031005 007 009]011[013[045]017]019]021]023]1025 027029063
Two Digit ] I I ' * I

() €2 (3) (&) (5) (&) (7Y (1} (1) (2} (1) () (B)

(04070421044 T046704B]0500521054[056]0581060[G62 |064 | 066

L1 | S :

RESTORE CODES Single Digit

(6) () (6) By (E) (B () (B) By (&) (B)

Extended or __ [041]043]045]0475049]051][0531055[057 10591061 0631063 0671065
Two Digit | Tt | | |
(F) %) (8)
OPENING/CLDSING CODES CLOSING FORCE DPENTRG
USER ARN USER
112134 121314
single Digit 030{032]034]036 070|072{074]076

(C) {C) (C) (T) (F) (B) (B) (B) (B)

31
31Ya

Exterded or 03110331035 037 |039| lonlog 075 077
Two Digit Lt 3 1 1
(1) (2) (3) (&) (SEE NOTE 2) ) (2) (3) (&)
Select User(s) Select User(s)
Closing [t T2T4J87. Opening 1T [2 48]
SUBSCRIBER 1.D. NUMBERS ALARM/RESTORE ID (SEE NOTE 1) OPENING/CLOSING ID
GROUP 1 GROUP 2 SEE KOUTE &
Telephona 1 100 101 102 103} {104 105 104 107 I:oa 109 110 111}
1 1 | 1 1 [
Telephone 2 [132 133 134 1351 [136 137 138 139] 140 141 142 143]
r rr- 1y rrr 1+ 4+ 4+ 1r.r.ir1
FORMAT PRE |ACCID/T
RCVYR DATA {DLY|NO. |DET TELEPHONE WUMBER 1
Telephone 1 I1‘12 113l 114 115]116 117 118 11¢ 120 121]122f?23 12&|1?5|1261127|12&1129i130!131
| | [ !

TELEPHONE HUJBER 2
4 11_} 146 147 1-’-8 1&9 150 15! 152 153 154 155 156 157 158 159 160 1461 162 163
| i [ T 1 1 T 1 1 1 ‘

CALLBACK TELEPHGHE_NUMBER 1
273 274 275 276 277 278 279 280 281 B3 284 285
L1l

Telephone 2 |1

jza 270 271

NOTE: PROM LOCATIONS ARE
012 THROUGH 029, PAGE 1

CALLBACK TELEPHONE NUMBER 2

286 287 288 289 29

1 292 293 294 99 300 301 NOTE: PRGH LOCATIGHS ARE
030 THROUGH 045, PAGE 1
| ; .
ENTRY RECEIVER FORMAT ENTRY DATA FORMAT
Blank ADEMCO, SILENT KNIGHT SLOW Blank EXTENDED OR SIMGLE DIGIT
1 SESCOA, VERTEX, DCI, FRAMKLIN (SEE NOTE 5) 1 SINGLE DIGIT
2  RADIONICS FAST (SEE NOTE 5) 2 THO DIGIT (OR 4/2)
3 SILENT KMIGHT FAST 4 SUM CHECK
4  RADIGNICS, PCI, FRANKLIN SLOW (SEE KOTE 5)
5  UNIVERSAL HI-SPEED
8§  FOR 2300Hz HANDSHAKE, ADD AN "8" TQ THIS LOCATION |

ROTES: {1) IF PRUGKAASING ZUNE KESTORE, ALSCG PROGRAM CONTROL-FANEL RESTORE. (2) TWO-DIGIT TORHAT ONLY. (3) GRouP-2
CODES MUST BE ENTERED, EVEN IF THEY ARE THE SAME AS GROUP-1 CODES. (4) MUST BE PROGRAMMED IF OPENING/CLOSING CODES
ARE PROGRAMMED. (5) THESE FORMATS TYPICALLY USE A 2300Hz HANDSHAKE; ADD AN "8% TO THIS ERTRY.



PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MA1008e
Zone Features & Keypad Codes ~ Default programming shown in parentheses.

GROUP 1 GROUP 2
ZONE 1X/P | IFIR DAY[TST |NO |LOW
ZOME FEATURES 1121341751678 FIR|AMB|TBLITBLITMR| AC|BAT]ARM|
SWINGER SHUTDOWN 084 085 [

IR GIRNIBITOUE)
086 087 [
EFIAEEENFAEN -

KO END-OF-LINE RESISTOR

CHIME ZONE 088 089 [4--(Also see TIMES & TIMEOUTS, Loc. 230-231)
Oyle a0z & B[ FR
NEVER ARM 090 091 2ot
1 24 B 1]2 4] 8 [+-(See Note T) :
PIR ZONE 092 093 «--(Also see TIMES & TIMEOUTS I_oc. 094-095)
1!2 4 I B8 1 [21]4]8 [+--(See Note 7)
UNTIMED QUTPUT 096 097 098 ]
{NTO_LUG _E£15) (1)I(2) (m(a) M@ 1 T2 ]8]1]2 l 4|8
ENABLE KEYPAD SOUNDER 165
ON_ALARM 1|2Tf.ia 1248
DAY ZONE 187 i TRANSMITTER ZONE MAP
112 1—4 T8i1(z1« [Nl (FOR WIRELESS SYSTEMS ONLY)
PRIORITY ZONE WITH BYPASS 188 189
(SEE NOTE 1) 121681248 TX# |LOC|ZONE TX# |LOC|ZOKE
PRIORITY ZONE 190 161
(@) {6 (B [{N](2)[(4)] 8 1 |308 5 1312
REMOVE AUTO-BYPASS 192 193 z 309 6 1313
(SEE_NOTE_1) 1 2|4 8|12 a8 3 |310 7 1314
SELECTIVE BYPASS 194 195 4 311 8 i315
(M B2y ea)] 8
GROUP BYPASS 196 197 REFER TO R1000 RECEIVER INSTRUCTIONS
1| 2|4 |8l 1268 WI604 FOR TRANSMITTER MAPPING AND
24-KOUR PROTECTION 198 199 LEARNING INSTRUCTIONS AND QOTHER WIRE-
[ EFAFTAEREFARALG LESS INSTALLATION INFORMATION.
AUTO-RESET 200 201
(DOl es) | ey [c1v ey 8y
EXIT/ENTRY ZONE 202 203 «--(Also see TIMES & TIMEOUTS, Loc. 218-219; 220-221}
(ENTRY DELAY 1) (D[ 214618111 2 i & [ B |4--(See Note 7)
EXIT/ENTRY ZONE 204 «--{Also see TIMES & TIMEOUTS, Loc. 218-219; 222-223)
(ENTRY DELAY 2) 1]2]4]81%1 2 l 4 [ 8 [+--(See Note 7}
EX1T/ENTRY FOLLOWER 206
11248 1[214i8<--($eeNote7)
ABORT DELAY 208 209 «--{Also see TIMES & TIMEOUTS, Loc. 232-233)
1 [ 214 |B[1]2 4418
BURGLARY OUTPUT 210 21 <--(Also see TIMES & TIMEOUTS, Loc. 224-225; 228-229)
(e 1esr [(By (1 (&) [ (4)1¢8)
7mS LOOP RESPONSE 215 215 |
{SEE NOTE 2) 1124 B[112 4 [P WOTE: For wireless systems, refer to R1000 Receiver
50mS LOOP RESPONSE 216 217 | Instaliation Instructions (Wi&04) for Transmitter
(SEE NOTE 2) 11248 [1]72F%]|Jll Mapping Locations 308-315.
FIRE ON BURGLARY ZONE 306 3_?7
(SEE_NOTE 3) 11241811127 47187 a--(See Hote 7
KEYPAD CODES (DO NOT ENTER ZEROS)
SEE NOTE &
AMBUSH USER_FPROGRAM CODE DEALER PROGRAM CODE

[236 237 |238 239 240 241 2&2 243T F’Eb-’o 245 246 247 248 249
|
[4}] (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (4) (5 (6) (7) (B)Y (P

USER 1 USER 2 USER 3 USER 4
316]13171318[319] [320]321]322]323[ 1324[325[326[327] [3281329(330(331
EIENGY; | i | ] ] {

USER & 1| USER & | | USER 7 USER 8
332%353 334;535 1336[337]3338[33% | [340[341 M2f343 34&%345 3&6%3«?

ENTRY TOTAL: 1121 3] 41 5] 6! 71 8! 9i10]11[12]13]|14]15

PROGRAMMER DISPLAYS: of 11 2| 31 &1 51 &6t 71 81 9| 0] B| C]D|EJF
Iy i

See Note 5 ——! L—— see Note 6

NOTES: (1) If programming PRIDRITY ZONE WITH BYPASS, do not program REMOVE AUTO BYPASS. (2) If neither 7mS nor 50mS
LOOP RESPONSE is programmed, loop response will be 750mS. (3) FIRE ON BURGLARY ZONEs must also be programmed for 24-
HOUR PROTECTION, but for no other zone features except UNTIMED OUTPUT. (4) The Dealer Program Code must not start
with the same numbers as the User Program Code. (5} ¢ (dot} or bilank for no entry. (6) To conform with Telephone
Company convention, program zercs in Telephone Nusbers, Alarm Codes and Subscriber ID Numbers as an entry total of
10. (Press DATA UP button until “0» is displayed; in PRO410, press Key [01.) (7) Zome "8" for wireless operation
only. To use as other than Keypad Panic, also program DIRECT XEYPAD PANIC TO AMBUSH (see GLOSSARY).



16

PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MA1008¢e
System Features & Timeouts — Default programming shown in parentheses.

SYSTEM FEATURES

INSTRUCTIONS: FOR EACH LOCATION: (1) CIRCLE NUMBERS FUR FEAIUKES DESIRED. (2) PLACE SUM OF GCIRCLED NUMBCRS IN “ENTRY" BOX.
WARNING: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO PROGRAM "RESERVEDY LOCATIONS AS IMPROPER OPERATION MAY RESULT.

LOCATION 078 ENTRY---» LOCATION 178 ENTRY---+ LOCATION 183 ENTRY---»
DISPLAY DAY FONES AFTER RLCSCT 1 TOUCHTONE DIALING 1 DISPIAY ANY BYPASS 1
FAILURE TO COMMUNICATE ON NTO LUG| 2 TJOUCHTONE WITH ROTARY BACKUP 2 NO OPNG REPT AFTER ALRM ON ZONE &| 2
USER 5 ARM ONLY [ BACKUP_REPORTING 4 INCL MANL BYP IN FORCE-ARM/STATUS| 4
USER 5 REPORT A$ USER 1 8 DOUBLE REPORTING 8 KEY INPUT ON ZONE 7 8
LOCATION 079 ENTRY--~-» LOCATIOCN 179 ENTRY---» LOCATION 304 ENTRY---»
USER 5 SERVICE CODE 1 OPENING REPORT AFTER ALARM 1 DON'T WAIT FOR HANDSHAKE, TELCO 1} 1§
DISABLE DAY-ZONE REPORT 2 FORCE ARM 2 DON'T WAIT FOR HANDSHAKE, TELCO 2
USERS 6,7,8 REPORT AS USERS 2,3.,4| & STATUS REPORT [ {RESERVED)

KEYPAD AUXILIARY ALARM ON NTO LUG| 8 SPLIT REPORTING 8 {RESERVED)

LOCATION 080 ENTRY---» LCCATION 180 ENTRY---» LOCATIOR 305 EWTRY---»
DIRECT KEYPAD PANIC TO AMBUSH 1 AUDIBLE TEST ON ARMING 1 AUDIQ VERIFICATION ON NTO LUG 1
DIRECT 2ONE 8 TO AMBUSH 2 AUTO-RESET AFTER ALARM TIMEQUT 2) BURGLARY OUTPUT ON AMBUSH 2
DISABLE CALLBACK DOWNLOAD 4 POWER UP IN LAST STATE (4 RESET SHOCK SENSORS ON ARMING 4
DISABLE FUNCTION-6 DOWNLOAD 8 SOUNDER QUTPUT ON LUG E4 8 DISABLE LOW-BATTERY DISPLAY 8
LOCATION 081 ENTRY-~-» LOCATION 181 ENTRY---» 1

WATCH ON WITH GROUP BYPASS 1 PULSING FIRE OUTPUT (1]

CHIME ON WITH GROUP BYPASS 2 RESET FIRE ZONE (2.

DISPLAY OPEN ZONES b ENABLE KEYPAD TACTILE BEEP (431

DISABLE DISPLAY BYPASS ] RESET TEST TIMER OM REPORT 8 |

LOCATION 082 ENTRY---» LOCATION 182 ENTRY---»

ENABLE DOWNLOAD W/ANSWEREING MACH.[(1) DISABLE FAULT FIND 1

REMOTE STATUS LED ON NYO LUG 2 ENABLE KEYPAD PANIC (23

ENABLE KEYPAD FIRE (SEE NOTE 1) 4 ENABLE COMMUNICATOR CONF. TEST {4y

ENABLE KEYPAD AUX. (SEE NOTE 12 8 DISABLE BELL TEST 8

TIMES & TIMEOUTS

IME EXAMPLES x1ix16
TIME|[1st BOX|Znhd BOX 094095 SENSOR WATCH
5 5 NONE (hours)
10 0 NONE 2501251 TEST-TIMER
15 F NONE OFFSET (hours)
39 £ 1
45 D 2
&0 C 3 x11x16 DELAY TIME
218(219 EXIT DELAY
(D,2) (seconds)
2201221 ENTRY DELAY 1
(E.1) (seconds)
222|223 ENTRY DELAY 2
{E,1)_(seconds)
2321233 ABORT DELAY
{seconds)
DD493BNK PROM Required Programming: Page 0, Location 083 = "5"; Page 1, Location 251 = wcY; Page 1, Location 252 = W4M
ENTRY TOTA! - 11 2] 31 4] S| 61 71 8] 9[10]11[12[13]14[15]
PROGRAMMER DISPLAYS: ol 11 2] 3| 41 5] 6] 7 8] 2l 0l Bl Cl D} E§ F

r'y
See Note 3 ——

X
L — See Note 4

x1|x16 TIMEQUT
226 (225 BURG OUT TEMEOUT
(F, ) ({minutes)
2281229 FIRE TIMECOUT
(F, } (minutes)
2301231 CHIME TIME
(8, ) (1/4 seconds)

Example: For 2 seconds, enter 8 in 230.

x1[x10

252|253 AUTO D/L ID NO.

{SEE NOTE 2)

CALLBACK SELECT
(ENTER 1 OR_2)

1254]2551

NOTES: (1) This feature requires that all system Keypads have r/P/A keypad panics. (2) Prugram in decimal numbers;
do not use leading zeros. (3} * (dot) or btank for no entry. (4) To conform with Telephone Company convention,

program zeros in Telephone Numbers, Alarm Codes and Subscriber 1D Numbers as an entry total of 10. (Press DATA UP
button until “0v is displayed; in PRO410, press Key [01.)

PF1008e 12/92



ADDENDUM TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Subject: Version 2

The following tetephone line-fault and other features have
been added since the last printing of the Instaliation instruc-
tions. Note: A line-fault condition will cause a System
Trouble 8 to display at the keypad.

LOCATION 854 ENTRY +
ALARM ON LINE FAULT
ALAHM ON LINE FAULT i ARMED, AREA 1
ALARM ON UINE FAULT IF ARMED, AREA 2
LINE-FAULT DETECTION ON NTO

@ | (N |-

New Line-Fault Features:

ALARM ON LINE FAULT (Location 854)
ALARM ON LINE FAULT IF ARMED (Location 854)
Alarm on Line Fauit will trip a Burglary Qutput on a
line-fault condition while armed or disarmed. The Burglary
Cutput Timeout is fixed at 5 minutes. Program a “2” in this
location for a Burglary Output on line fault only when Area
1 Is armed; similarly, program a “4” for a Burglary Output
only when Area 2 is armed. Note: Line-Fault Delay (below)
must also be pregrammed for these features to function.

LINE FAULT DETECTION ON NTO (Location 854)

Causesthe NTO Lug (Lug E15) to go fow when a line-fault
condition is detected.

LINE-FAULT DELAY (Locations 860-861)

Delays system response to a line-fault condition. Program
in units of t5-seconds (quarter-minutes); a minimum of 30
seconds (“2” in Location 860) is recommended. Note: (1)
If both locations are blank, line-fault detection will be dis-
abled. (2) Depending upon the status of the phone line, the
system may take as Jong as 90 seconds to respond. (3)
Maximum programmable time is 63.75 minutes.

x1 X186
860 861

Other Fealures:

LOCATION 855 ENTRY -
VOICE PRIORITY FOR AUDIO VERIFICATION
SILENCE AUDIBLES ON AUDIO VERIFICATION
AREA-2 ARMED OUTPUT ON LUG E16
* DISABLE SERVICE GODE BY ANY USER

VOICE PRIORITY FOR AUDIO VERIFICATION (Location 855)
(Not evaluated by UL.) Used in conjunction with the INHO

ferminal ot an Audio Verification Module connected to

Zone 6, this will, for as fong as the module is active,

e Prevent the digital dialer from communicating;

= Prevent the NTO Lug from activating the module’s trig-

ger input; and
¢ Disable line-fault detection.

SILENCE AUDIBLES ON AUDIO VERIFICATION (Localion 855)
(Not evaluated by UL.) Used in conjunction with the INHO
Terminal of an Audio Verification Module connected to

LIS A

D.R.

Zonhe B, this will, tor as long as the module is active,

o Silence all audible output devices: and

@ Disable line-fault detection.

AREA-2 ARMED OUTPUT ON LUG E16 (Location 855)
Causes E16 to go low whan Area 2 is armed. (Similar in

function to Arm Lug E4 for Area 1; see Arm Lug in Installa-

tion Instructions.}

DISABLE SERVICE CODE BY ANY USER (Location 855)

Select to allow any userto disable the Service Code. (Also
soe Installation Instructions: User § Service Code.)

LOCATION 856 ENTRY »
AUTOMATIC GROUP BYPASS, AREA 1 1
AUTOMATIC GROUP BYPASS, AREA 2 2
ARM AREA 2 FIRST 4
DISABLE HOLD-DOWN [B] FOR AUTO GROUP BYPASS 8

AUTOMATIC GROUP BYPASS (BY AREA) (Location 856)
DISABLE HOLD-DOWN [B] FOR AUTO GROUP BYPASS

{Location 8586)

A 1" causes all Area-1 Group Bypass Zones to automat-
ically bypass after exit delay has elapsed only if no
Exit/Entry Zones were violated during that interval. Similar-
ly, a “2" causes all Area-2 Group Bypass Zones to automat-
ically bypass. if a Hold-Down [B] is executed while armed,
Exit/Entry doors may be opened for up to one minute to
permit somecne to exit (while others remain on premises)
without causing an atarm (8" in Location 856 will disable
this feature}. Note: Zones bypassed in this manner are not
included in a status repont, even if Include Manual Bypass
in Force-Arm/Status is selected.

ARM AREA 2 FIRST (Location 858)

Program a “4” in this location to ensure that Area 2 is
armed before Area 1. Any attempt to arm Area 1 first will
result in a Priority condition at the Area-1 keypad.

USER
LOC.{1[2|3]|4]5|6|7|8{9[10]11]|12[13{14 (15
KEYSWITCH 862 11|2(3(4(5i6]7|8[9{ 0B C:iD
AUTOARM 864 [1[2|3]|4|5|6{7|8|9/ 0| BICID

KEYSWITCH {Lccation 862)

Any “user” entry will enable this option. (Only the area(s)
selected for that user will arm.) Wire a remote keyswitch
arm/disarm station as a normally-open momentary switch
across Zone 11's end-ofline resistor. To supervise, pro-
gram Zone 11 as a Day Zone or 24.Hour Zone with 50mS
loop response. For central-station systems, program that
user to repont openings and/or closings.

AUTOARM (L.ocation 864)

Any “user” entry wiil enable this feature. (Only the area(s)
selected for that user will autoarm.) For those systems that
report, program the same user to repost openings.and/or
clusings. Autoarrn Time (day and time) Is programmed
using Napco's PCD2000 Quickioader™ schedule screens.

WIT41A 7/95



5. GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING DATA

Abort Delay (Locations 208, 20¢; 232, 233)

A delay period that allows cancellation of the central-sta-
tion repott. This ia done by disarming the pancl within the
delay period. Program Locations 208-209 for zone selec-
tion; Locations 232, 233 for delay time (see Time Selec-
tion). The NTO Lug E15 will be subject to the abort delay i
Untimed QOutput and Abort Delay are programmed for the
same zone. Note: if Abort Delay is selected for a 24-Hour
Zone or a Zone-Restore Zone, the cause of the alarm must
be carrected before disarming the panel.

Ac-Failure Reporting (Locations 169; 173}

If ac is removed from the panel, the first three LEDs will
flash slowly and a "1” will be displayed (while armed or
disarmed). If disarmed, holding down Key [9] will reset the
indication for about three minutes to permit arming. How-
ever, the failure indication will return within a few minutes,
whether armed or disarmed, unless ac power is restored.
If programmed for Report on Alarm, the report will be
delayed for 1 hour. Restcres report immediately.

Access Number for Outside Line (Locations 115, 147)
Some subscribers will have a telephone system that

raquires one digit to access an outside line before the

telephone number can be dialed. Also, the first dial tone

encountered (prior to the access number) may have a

frequency that is different from that of the accessed dial

tone (440Hz). One or more 4-second Pre-Dial Delay "D"s

may be entered before the access number instead of & dial

tone with frequency “E". See Pre-Dial Delay.
If your subscriber's system uses an access humber:

1. Contact the telephone-equipment supplier to find out if
a dial tone other thar 440Hz is received prior to dialing
the access number. if the communicator must delay
betfore dialing the access number instead of attempting
to recognize the dial tone, find out how many 4-second
delays must be programimed.

2. For Telephone 1, (a} enter the Dial-Tone Detection “E"
or Pre-Dial Delay “D” in Location 114. Enter any extra
“D"s that may be required starting in Location 115; {b)
enter the access number digit in Location 115, or the first
available location thereafter; {c} starting in the first avail-
able location after the access number, enter any Pre-Dial
Delay “D"s needed before the second dial tone; the
Dial-Tone Detection “E” for the second dial-tone fre-

quency; then the teiephone number.

3. If Telephone 2 is used, repeat Step 2 starting in Location
146. (See Backup Reporting; Double Reporting; and
Spiit Reporting.) Also see Dial-Tone Detection; Pre-Dial
Delay.

Alarm Codes Sce Report on Alarm

Alarm History

Hold-Down Key [B] will display {on the digital readout} all
alarm conditions that have occurred. While holding down
Key [B]; note the number(s) displayed indicating the
zone(s) violated. When the systemis rearmed, the previous
alarm history will stay memorized until automatically erased
by a new alarm conditlon. Note that Alarm History will not
display Fire, Fire Trouble, Ambush, or zones directed to
Ambush, but it will display Fire on Burg Zone alarms.

Alarm Outputs (Locations 181, 210-211; 224-225; 228-
22¢; Terminals 3, 4; NTO Lug E15)

The MA1008e has a common Burglary/Fire siren output
at Terminals 3 and 4. Steady bell and pulsing bell outputs
for Burgfary and Fire, raspectively, are selectable options.
Table 4 summarizes wiring and programming for signalling
an alarm in typical installations. Refer to Time Selection for
timeout durations.

Ambush Code (Locations 236, 237)
Burglary Output on Ambush (Location 305)

A 1- or 2-digit code that is entered by the user prior to
disarming 1o access the Ambush Zone, causing a silent
repott to be sent to a central station. Thus, should a user
be forced to disarm by an assailant, he can silently signal
an emergency while appearing to be merely disarming the
system. The Arm/Disarm Code must be entered less than
10 seconds after the Ambush Code for an ambush repont
to be transmitted. The Ambush Zone will automatically
report when programmed to report on alarm.

To program the ambush feature, {a) program Ambush to
Report on Alarm (enter a “2" in Location 168); (b} enter 1
or 2 digits as the Ambush Code in Locations 236-237; (c)
enter an Ambush alarm report code in Locations 018-018.

inform the user what the Ambush Code is, and that his
arm/disarm code must be entered less than 10 seconds
after the Ambush Code for an ambush report to be sent.

Burgiary Output on Ambush may be programmed in

Output Wiring Qutput Locations |Timeout Locations Remarks
Sweep Siren Speakeron3 (+) & 4 (-) 210, 211 224, 225 —
Fire (Steady) Siren Speakeron3 (+) &4 {-) — 228, 229 Fire Zenes only

Fire (Pulsing) Siren Speakeron3 (+) &4 (-)

“1” in Location 181

228, 229 Fire Zones only

Steady Bell Bellon3 (+) &4 (-)

210, 211 224, 225

Cut Jumper E

Pulsing Bell Bellon3 (+) &4 ()

“1" in Location 181

228, 229 Fire Zones only;

cut Jumper E

Untimed Qutput (NTO) E15 (-} &5 (+)

096099 -

< 300mA for strobes,
etc. See NTO.

Cut Jumper D to produce an alternating two tone siren sound.

Note: (1) For UL Residential Fire installations, use a bell on Terminals 3 (+) and 4 (-); cut Jumpers E and PS and install Jumper J2 (see Wiring
Diagram). See Tima Selection for timeouts. {2 Cut Jumper C to prevent the fire signal from sounding a steady siren (or beli, if Jumper E is cut). (3)

Table 4. Alarm Outputs

17



conjunction with either Direct Zone 8 to Ambush or Direct
Keypad Panic to Ambush to sound an audible alarm when

ambush is tripped. Also see Direct Keypad Panic to Am-
bush; Direct Zone 8 to Ambush.

Anti-Jam Time

If the communicator does not detect a dial tone within 12
seconds, the Anti~Jam teature will be activated. 1hatis, the
communicator will go off-line for a 16-second anti-jam
interval in order to free the telephone circuit from incoming
calla, then make anather 12-second attampt at dial-tone
detection. If stilt unsuccessful, the communicator will again
go off-line for 16 seconds, then proceed to dial anyway.

Totestthe Anti-Jam feature, call the alarm phone line from
adifferent phone line, then activate an alarm. The incoming
calt should be disconnected by the control panel.

Arm Lug (Lug E4)

Lug E4 (arm) will go to approximately 1vVdc when the
system is armed. This lug may be used for auxiliary equip-
ment. For use, refer to the instructions furnished with the
peripheral device. Also see Sounder Qutput On Lug E4.

Audible Test on Arming (Location 180)

(Required for UL Mercantile installations.) To test the
alarm circuit each time the system is armed, add a “1”" to
Location 180. The alarm is then activated briefly about 8
seconds after the panel is armed. If the alarm does not
sound, the device may be defective.

Audio Verification on NTO Lug See Untimed Output
Auto-Bypass Zone See Remove Auto-Bypass

Auto-Download ID Number (Locations 262, 253)
Callback Select (Location 254)

Napco PCD2000 Software Version 2.E and later includes
a PC-Preset utility wherein numerous programs may be
preset for automatic remote uploading or downloading
from the installation site while the computer is unattended
{in standby mode). The Auto-Download ID Number iden-
tifies the program in the computer that will be selected.
(Note that the Dealer Program Code in the PCD2000 must
agree with that of the control panel for the remote connec-
tion to be established.)

At the installation site, program the Auto-Download 1D
Number in Locations 252 and 253, in decimal numbers,
corresponding to that in the computer. Also program the
Callback Telephone Number of the computer. If two phone
numbers are programimed, select the phone to be called in
Location 254.Then, arm the panel, disarm and, within five
seconds, access Function 6 to execute an Auto-Download.

Auto-Reset (Location 200-201)
Auto-Reset After Alarm Timeout (Location 180)

If a zone signals an alarm and is selected for Auto-Reset,
it will automatically rcarm itsclf soon after the alarm condi-
tion is removed. Auto-Reset may be delayed to occur after
the timeout period by programming a "2" in Location 180.

Zones 1-8/Panic that are not programimed for Auto-Reset
will not he capable of signalling another alarm untif (a) the
cause of the alarm has been removed and (b) the panel is
disarmed.

Alsu see Swinyer Shutduwiy.

Backup Reporting {Location 178)
When Backup Reporting is selected and the com-

18

municator does not reach the first telephone number after
two attempts, seven attempts will be made to reach the
second telephone number. Enter Subscriber identification
Numbers for Telephone 2 (Locatlons 132-143) and other
information required for Telephone 2 (Locations 144-163).
If Doubfe Reporting is selected with Backup Reporting, all
reports sent tn the first telephone number will also be
transmitted to the second telephone number. However, if
the first transmission fails, two reports will be sent to
Telephone 2 {Double Reporting). Note: Subscriber iden-
tification Numbers for both Telephones 1 and 2 must be
entered, even if they are the same.

Battery

12Vdc standby power source in the control panel to
provide backup protection in the event of a power [0ss. The
RBAT4 (4AH) is supplied; the RBATS (6AH) is available as
an option. Note that the battery is an integral part of the
system. It must be installed, even if ac power is present.

Battery Lug (Lug E14)
This is a fused battery output (3A) designed primarily for
use with the MVA-1000 Talking Siren Driver.

Burg Lug (Lug E10}

Lug E10 (BurG) will go to about 1¥dc when a burglary
alarm is tripped. E10 may be used to trip an LW-Q00
Long-Range Wireless Interface. Or, a relay (4002 mini-
mum) may be connected between E10 and Terminal 5 {+
AUX. POWER) if a diode is wired in series (cathode to E10;
anode to relay coil).

Burglary Output See Alarm Cutputs
Burglary Output on Ambush See Ambush Code

Callback Telephone Number 1 (Locations 270-285;

PROM Page-1 Locations 014-029)

Callback Telephone Number 2 (Locations 286-301,

PROM Page-1 Locations 030-045)

Number of Rings (Location 269; PROM Page-1 Loca-

tion 013)

The control panel will call back the PCI2000 as a security
check prior to downloading when using the Callback
Method. Provisions for two callback telephone numbers
are made for the Auto-Download Mode. Program at least
one callback number starting in Location 270. (Remember
that a “D” or an "E" must be programmed before the
telephone number — see Telephone Numbers.) The panel
will initiate the callback after waitling 15 rings, unless
programmed otherwise. To change the number of rings
before callback, enter the desired number of rings (3 mini-
mum, 15 maximum) in Location 269. Also see Auto-
Download ID Number.

Chime Zone {Location 088-089)
Chime On with Group Bypass See Group Bypass

This annunciator feature may be programmed for any
zoneto sound at the keypad while disarmed whenthe zone
goes into trouble. Hold down Key [5] untii the function beep
sounds to enable or disable the Chime. Ghime duration is
programmmable (Locations 230, 231) in units of 14 seconds.
See Time Selection. The Chime-Zone number will be dis-
played for the duration of the programmed chime time, or
for as long as the zone is open (or shorted), whichever is
greater. Also see Never-Arm Zone. Note: A “1” in Location
230 will prevent the sounder from coming on.



Closing Report (Sejecr User(s) Closing) (Location 174)
Force Arm Report (Locations 179;038-039)

Status Report (Locations 179; 000-029; 038-039)
Include Manuai Bypass in Force-Arm/Status Report

(Location 183)

On arming, the communicator can transmit a closing
codefor each user, a Force-Arm Code, and a Status Report
that identifies the problem zone to the central station. Note
that Subscriber Identification Numbers {Locations 108-
111; 140-143) and Closing Codes (Locations 030-037)
must be entered for any closing report. Program closing
report (Sefecr User(s} Closing, Locatlion 174) 1o repor
each time the panei is armed. Each of up to four users may
have his own Closing Code (Locations 030-037).

Select Force Arm Report (“2” in Location 179) to report
-only when arming with an auto-bypassed zone. This trans-
mission will consist of a Closing Code followed by a Force-
Arm Code. Select both closing report and Force Arm to
always send a closing report, and a Force Arm report only
if one or more zones were auto-bypassed. Also see Priority
Zone with Bypass.

Select Status Report (“4” in Location 179) to send a Force
Arm report followed by a Status Report that identifies the
auto-bypassed zone(s). The second Alarm-Code location
is usualty used for this purpose. If this location is vacant,
the first location will be used.

To include manual bypasses in a Force Arm/Status
Report, program a “4” in Location 183. (Either Force Arm
ar Status Report must also be programmed.)

Following is an example of a typical Force-Arm/Status
Report.

Example. A burglar breaks into a commercial estab-
lishment during the night, breaking the window foil. The
Alarm Subscriber Identification Number is “123"; the Alarm
Code is “1” (Burglary Zone 1); the Opening/Closing Sub-
scriber Identification Number is “4568"; the Force-Arm Code
ts “F”; the Closing Code for User 1 is “C". The com-
municator will send the following report to the central
station {single-digit data format):

12317 - Sent when alarm occurs.

456B - Opening; User returned and inspected damage.

456C - Closing.

CCC1 - User 1 rearmed

456F - Force Arm.

FFF1 - Zone status at time of closing: Window foll still
broken. Zone 1 auto-bypasses; repair required.

Control-Panel Restore See Restore Report

Data Format (Locations 113, 145)

Consuit the central station to find out which of the follow-
ing formats to use.

Extended Format. Extended-format reporting allows the
communicator to transmit an exira digit to the central
station. This extra digit is generally used to report the user
or the zone on which the event occurred.

Exampie. An Instaliation uses the following programmed
transmission information: Subscriber Identification Num-
ber is “678"; a Closing Report is selected for User 3;
Extended Format Closing Code is “C3" (Closing, User 3).
If User 3 closes, the communicator will transmit:

678C - Subscriber “678” has closed.

CCC3 - Closing, User 3.

Extended Format may be used with most central-staticn
receivers. Most receivers capable of recognizing multiple
reporting will also recognize Fxtended Format. The central
station will indicate the event codes to be programmed.
Extended Format does not require any programming in
Locations 113 and 145. To use Extended Format, follow
Steps 2 through 5 of Two-Digit Event-Code Format laler in
this section.

Single-Digit Event Code Format. If the receiver cannot
aceept extended repnrting,

1. Program a “1” in Location 113 (and 145 for a second
telephone number, if used). See Double Reparting and
Backup Reporting.

2. Enter the first digit for any Alarm/Trouble Code, Restore
Code and Opening/Closing Codes.

Note: If it is desired to have a Single-Digit Event Code for
one telephone number and Extended Format for the other,
program both digits for all event codes. Use the first digit
to inclicate the alarm type and the second digit to indicate
the zane. The telephone number with a “1” in Location 113
(or 145) will transmit only the first digit. The other telephone
number will use both digits. (Single-Digit Format will ignore
the second digit of the event code.)

Twe-Digit Event Code Format. Scme central-station
receivers require that a two-digit code be sent in each
report.

Example. In a certain installation, the Alarm Subscriber
Number is "123”; a burglary alarm occurs on Zone 1 (Alarm
Code “31"). The communicator will send “72337".

To use Two-Digit Event Code Format,

1. Program a “2” in Location 113 (145 for a second
telephone number, ¥ used). See Double Reporting and
Backup Reporting.

2. Enter an Alarm Code (Locations 000-028) for each zone
or condition to report on alarm (see Report on Alarmy or
for a Force-Arm/Status Report as follows:

a. Enter the first digit of the Alarm Code. (This digit may
be used to indicate alarm type.)

b. Enter the second digit of the Alarm Code. (This digit
may be used to indicate the zone.)

3. Repeat Step 2 to enter Restore Codes (Locations 040-
069) for each zone selected for Contfrol-Panel Restore
or Zone Restore (see Restore Report).

4. If Opening Report or Opening Report After Alarm is
selected, enter a two-digit Opening Code for each user
{Locations 070-077). See Opening Report; Opening
Report After Alarm.

5. If Closing Report is selected, enter a two-digit Closing
Code (Locations 030-037) for each user. If a Force Arm
or Force-Arm/Status Report is selected, also enter a
two-digit Force-Arm Code (Locations 038, 039).

Note: Single-Digit Format will override Two-Digit Format
in Locations 113 and 145 if both are programmed.

Sum-Check Format. Sum Check is a sophisticated data
format used Lo enhance the speed and chieck the accuracy
of the received transmission. This format should be
preferred if the central station is capable of receiving it.

After transmitting the Suhscriber kdentification Number
and the event code, the communicator sends a verifying
digit that is the sum of both. The receiver compares the

19



verifying digit with the sum of the other two numbers to
check transmission accuracy. To select Sum Check, pro-

gram a “4” in Location 113 (or 145 for a second telephone
number, if used).

Day Zone (Locations 186, 187)
Disable Day-Zone Report See PIR Zone
Display Day Zones After Reset (Location 076)

A Day Zone is a Burglary Zone that will cause visual and
audible indication at the keypad if the loop has an open
condition only when disarmed. This feature may be used
to warn of trouble during the day, when the control panel
is not armed. If the Day Zone experiences a problem (a
break in a window foil, for example), the green STATUS LED
on the keypad will flash, the sounder will beep repeatedly,
and the display will indicate the problem zone(s). Hold
down Key [9] to silence the sounder and clear the display.
Arm and disarm the panel to reset the Day Zone.

It a "1” is programmed in Location 078 (Display Day
Zones After Reset), the Day-Zone number(s) will continue
to display after the sounder is silenced until the condition
is corrected, and the Day Zone will auto-reset without the
need to arm/disarm.

Note: For high security Day-Zone supervision, also pro-
gram Disable Fault Find (enabling Fault Find will disable
Day-Zone supetvision).

Also see Watch On with Group Bypass.

Dealer Program Code (Locations 244-249)

This code is required to enter the Dealer Program Mode.
The default Dealer Program Code is 4,5,6,7,8,9, however
this code must be changed to preserve system security.
Reprogram the 3- to 6-digit Dealer Program Code starting
in Location 244. Note: (1) The Dealer Program Code must
not start with the same numbers as the User Program Code.
(2) The Dealer Program Code also serves as your
Download Security Code.

Dial-Tone Detection (Locations 116, 148)

At least one Dial-Tone Detection entry is usually required
for each telephone number used to ensure that a dial tone
is present before the communicator dials.

When an “E" is programmed before the first digit of an
outside telephone number, the communicator dial-tone
detection circuit is set to detect the standard 440Hz dial
tone. The “E” is generally entered in Location 116 for
Telephone 1 an i Location 148 for Telephone 2, if used.

it may be necessary to program at least one 4-second
Pre-Dial Delay before a Dial-Tone Detection “E”. With cer-
tain nonstandard exchanges, Pre-Dial-Delay “D"s may be
used without a Dial-Detection “E". (See Access Number for
Cutside Line; Pre-Dial Delay.)

Direct Keypad Panic to Ambush (Location 080)
Dircot Zonce 8 to Ambush (Location 080)

Program Direct Keypad Panic to Ambush (“1" in Location
080) to free Zone 8 for wireless use while providing silent
panic. Or, select Direct Zone 8 to Ambush ("2" in Location
080) to have wireless transmitters that are mapped to Zone
8 senc; a silent report. (These will report using the Ambush
Code.

Disable Bell Test (Location 182)

Program an “8” in Location 182 to prevent unauthorized
persons from sounding the bell.

20

Disable Callback-Method Downioad {Location 080)

Data may be remotely downloaded to an MA1008e using
Napco Quicklcader™ software and interface if the correct
download securily code is known, Program this fealure 1o
prevent downloading to an unattended panel.

Disable Day-Zone Report See PIR Zone

Disable Display Bypass (Location 081)
For added security, this feature disables Hold-Dowr
Function 2 and the BYPASS LED after exit delay expires.

Disable Fault Find (Location 182)

When the Fault-Find mode is accessed {(Hold-Down Key
[7]), two things occur: (a) the loop response of all zones is
preset to 7mS (fastest loop response), and {b) securing a
zone in trouble will cause the sounder to beep for about 2
seconds. This set of conditions aids both installer and user.
The installer, tapping and poking at suspect points, can
easlily locate swingers by listening for the beep. Similarly,
the user can confirm the repair of a zone in trouble by
listening for the beep and thus eliminate the need of return-
ing to the keypad to visually check after each attempt.

Hold down Reset Key [9] to restore normal operation.
Arming the system successfully will automatically cancel
the Fault-Find mode. Program a “1” in Location 182 to
prevent unauthorized use of the Fault-Find mode.

Disable Function-6 Download (Location 080)
An “8” in Location 080 will prevent manual remote
downloading at the panel. See Manual Download.

Disabie Low-Battery Display See Low Battery

Display Any Bypass (Location 183)

Hold-Down Function 2 (Display Bypass) normally dis-
plays manually-bypassed zones only. When Display Any
Bypass is selected and a zone is auto-bypassed, the yellow
BYPASS LED willlight, and Hold-Down Function 2 will display
Auto-Bypassed and Priority Bypassed Zones as well.

Display Day Zones After Reset See Day Zone

Display Open Zones (Location 081}

A “4" in Location 081 will cause any non-24-Hour zone
that is open (or shorted) while disarmed to automatically
display at the keypad in addition to the flashing green LED.

Don’t Wait for Handshake, Telco 1 (Location 304)

Don’t Wait for Handshake, Telco 2 (Location 304)
Selectthis feature for telephones not reporiing to a central

station. (This feature may be useful for demo purposes.)

Double Reporting {Location 178)

When Double Reporting is selected, only information that
is successfuily sent to Telephone 1 will be sent to
Telephone 2 as well. To program, enter an “8" in Location
178. Enter Subscriber ldentification Numbers for
Tolephone 2 (Locations 132-143) and reolated information
required for Telephone 2 (Locations 144-163).

it Backup Reporting is selected with Double Reporting,
reports sent to the first telephone number will also be sent
1o the second. However, if the first transmission fails, two
reports will be sent to Telephone 2. Spiit Reporting will
override Double Reporting if both are programmed.

Note: Subscriber identification Numbers for Telephones
1 and 2 must be entered, even if they are the same.

“E” Lugs see INDEX



Enable Communicator-Confidence Test (Location 182)

Program a “4” in Location 182 to enable the Com-
municator-Confidence Test. This feature checks the
1elephone line for the presence of a dial tone only in those
systems that are programmed to communicate with a
central station. Note: Do not arm and disarm the panel just
before making this test.

Hold down Key [6] until the sounder starts to pulse. If the
line is okay, the putsing will stop; if not, a steady tone will
sound (check phone lines). Ta silence, hold down Key [9].

Enable Download with Answering Machine (Location 082)

Permits downlcading to a telephone with an answering

" machine (factory programmed). After one ring, the panel

will listen for the modem tone produced by the PCI2000. If

recognized, the panel will go into line sefzure and, if security
codes match, establish connection with the PCI2000.

Enable Keypad Auxiliary Panic {(Location 082)

This feature may be enabled only if all system keypads
are F/P/A-panic compatible. (Cut panic-enabling jumpers
in all keypads.) Pressing the [B/A] and [#] keys simul-
taneously will activate Keypad Auxiliary Panic. This is a
“report-only” feature. Program an Alarm Cede in Locations
062-063 and a Group-2 Subscriber ID Number. A success-
ful report will be indicated by a ringback at the keypad. In
order to prevent multiple alarms from being transmitted,
subsequent Auxiliaty-Panic alarms cannot be tripped for
five minutes. Also see Keypad Aux. Alarm on NTO Lug.

Enable Keypad Fire Panic (Location 082)

This feature may be enabled only if all keypads in the
system have the F/P/A-panic capability. (Cut panic-ena-
bling jumpers in aff keypads.) Pressing the [9/F] and [#]
keys simultaneously will activate Keypad Fire Panic.

Enable Keypad (Police) Panic See Panic Zone

Enable Keypad Sounder on Alarm (Locations 164-165)

Programmable for Zones. 1-7 and Keypad Panic. When
tripped, a steady tone will sound at the keypad until the
panel is disarmed.

Enable Keypad Tactile Beep (Location 181)

Causes the sounder to beep briefly with each press of a
button. For RP1000LCD and RP1000eLCD keypads: cut
the keypad tactile-beep jumper to prevent a double beep
from sounding.

Exit/Entry Delay (Locations 218-223)

Permits exit and entry through the Exit/Entry Zone(s) (see
Locations 202-205) after the system is armed without set-
ting off an immediate alarm. Exit delay allows the user to
leave the premises after the panel has been armed. Entry
delay aliows the user time to enter and disarm the panel.
Upon entering, the keypad sounder will emit a steady tone
to remind the user to disarm,

Two separately-programmable entry delays are provided
to accommodate different entry zones (only one exit delay
is provided). If two or more Exit/Entry Zones are entered in
succession, the delay programmed for the last Exit/Entry
Zone entered will take precedence over all others.

Exit time (Locations 218-219) and entry time (Locations
220-223) may each be programmed far Up 10 255 seconds
(414 minutes). See Time Selection. I times are not pro-
grammed, exit time will be 60 seconds; entry delay will be

30 seconds. (In UL installations, exit time may not exceed
60 seconds; entry time may not exceed 45 seconds.)

Entry delay may be cancelled by holding down Keay {4]
(Instant Protection) prior to or after arming, however it will
be autormatically reinstated upon disarming.

Exit/Entry Follower (Locations 206, 207)

A zone programmed as an Exit/Entry Foflower will ignore
detection during the exit delay, and only during entry delay
if the Exit/Entry Zone is entered first. Thus, detection
davires (passive infrared detactors, for example) along the
path between the keypad and the exit/entry door will not
signal an alarm during exit/entry delay under normal con-
ditions. However, if a device inthe Exit/Entry Follower Zone
detects a violation when the exit/entry door has not first
beenentered, there will be no entry delay and the Exit/Entry
Follower Zone will go into an instant alarm.

If the panel is armed with the entry delays cancelled
{Instant Protection}, any violation on the Exit/Entry Zone or
the Exit/Entry Follower Zone will cause an immediate alarm.

Extended Format See Data Format
Failure to Communicate on NTO Lug See Untimed Output
Fault Find See Disable Fauit Find

Fire Lug (Lug E9)

Lug E9 (FIRE) wilt go to about 1Vdc when a fire alarm is
tripped. E9 may be used to trip an LW-900 Long-Range
Wireless Interface. Or, a relay (400Q minimum} may he
connected between E9 and Terminal 5 (+ AUX. POWER) if a
diode is wired in series (cathode to E9; anode to relay coi).

Fire Zone (Terminals 11 & 12)
Fire on Burg Zone (Locations 306-307)

{Note: Do not use Fire Zones in Mercantile installations.)
The Fire Zone is indicated by the red FIRE/TROUBLE keypad
LED. Normally-open devices are connected across Ter-
minals 11 and 12, in parallel with the 2200Q end-of-line
resistor (see Wiring Diagram). A short across the Fire Zone
will cause a fire alarm: the red LED will light and the the
sounder will pulse; an apen circuit (troubte) will cause a
blinking red LED and a puising sounder after a 10-second
delay. The sounder may be silenced using Reset Key [9].
The LED will go off within 30 seconds after reset if the alarm
artrouble is cleared. Note: Evenifthe Fire Zoneis not used,
the end-of-line resistor must be installed.

For the Fire Zone to report on alarm {Location 168) cr to
restore (Location 172), program Alarm Codes in Locations
016-017 and Restore Codes in Locations 056-057. Trouble
and Restore Trouble on all Fire Zones (including Fire on
Burg Zonas, see below) are reported in Locations 020-021
and 060-061, respectively. To reset Fire, program a “2” in
Location 181 (see Raset Fire Zone).

Any Zone 1-7 may be converted to a Fire Zone by
programming it for Fire on Burg Zone, however that zone
must be programmed for 24-Hour Protection as well. No
other zone feature except Untimed Output may be selected
for that zone, hawever program renarting features as re-
quired. Fire alarms will activate a steady siren unless Pufs-
ing Fire Qutput is programmed. Note: Only 4-wire smokes
may be used on zones programmed as Fire on Burg Zone.

vhen an atarm condition is detected on any Fire Zone, a
Fire Alarm Verification feature will cause all zones to power
down for 10 seconds. Power is restored and a 4-second

21



power-up time is started. Thereafter, the zone will be active
again. This represents a total processing time of 14
seconds from the time the alarm s first detected. lf analarm
condition still exists or reoccurs within 2 minutes, an alarm
will be initiated, otherwise the zone will return to its original
state. Note: Alarm restores are sent individually; trouble
rostores are not sent until 2// fire troubles are restored.

Force-Arm Report See Closing Report

Ground-Start Module, GSM-400 (Lug E3)

If the diat tone is not continuously active, Ground-Start
Module Model GSM-400 will be required at Lug E3 to
establish the dial tone. For instaliation, refer to the instruc-
tions furnished with the GSM-400.

Group Bypass (Location 196, 197)
Chime On with Group Bypass (Location 081)

Group Bypass removes a programmed group of zones
from the system. It is often used to deactivate some or all
interior zones simultaneously so that the user may move
freely throughout the premises but stilf be protected from
intrusion through armed perimeter zones.

Group Bypass is executed by pressing Key [B] twice; the
yellow BYPASS LED on the keypad will light. When the panel
is subsequently disarmed, all bypassed zones automat-
ically revert to non-bypassed zones. The zones bypassed
may be checked by holding down Key [2] (Display Bypass)
until the beep sounds and all zones have been displayed.

When a “1” is entered in Location 081 (Watch On with
Group Bypass), all Day Zones will be activated simul-
taneously (Watch Mode) when Group Bypass is activated.
See Watch On with Group Bypass.

When a “2” is entered in Location 081 (Chime On with
Group Bypass), the Chime Mode will be enabled for all
programmed zones when Group Bypass is activated. Note
that (a} Group Bypass need not be programmed for any
zone to use this feature; (b) if a zone is programmed as a
Chime Zone, it may not be programmed for Group Bypass;
and (c) if this feature is programmed, Hold-Down Function
5 (Chime On/Off) is disabled. Also see Chime Zone.

Include Manual Bypass in Force-Arm/Status See Clos-
ing Report

Key Input on Zone 7 (Location 183)

For a remote arm/disarm keyswitch station, program an
“8" in Location 183 and wire a normally-open momentary
keyswitch to Zone 7. Supervise the keyswitch with an
end-of-ine resistor in paraliel and program Zone 7 for
24-Hour Protection. This feature reports as User 7.

Note: A wireless transmitter mapped to Zone 7 may be
used for remote arming.

Keypad Aux. Alarm on NTQ Lug See Untimed Qutput
Keypad Panic See Panic Zone

Line-Reversal Module, M278

The Line-Reversal Moduie ailows the control panel to be
monitored by a central station through leased lines. On

alarm, the module reverses normal line-voltage polarity.
For details, see instructions furnished with the module.

Listen-In Lug (Lug ES)
If the installation requires one, connect a Listen-Inmodule
to Lug E5. The 12V at Lug ES will drop 10 zero when the

22

communicator goes off-hook. The voltage will return when
the transmission is completed and the module can occupy
the phone line, Note: A Listen-In Module may not be used
in UL installations.

Also see Untimed Output: Audio Verification on NTO.

Loop Response (Locations 214-217)

Loop response is the amount of time that a normally-
closed circuit must remain open, or a normally-open circuit
must remain closed, to trip an alarm. The slower the loop
response, the more immunc the system will be to intormit
tents (“swingers”). Selectable loop-response times are:

750mS (.75 sec.): The siowest loop-response time,
recommended for use with magnetic contacts, window foil,
etc. Unless programmed otherwise, loop-response time
will be 750mS (millisecands) for all zones.

50mS (.05 sec.): Used for momentary panic buttons and
area-protection devices, such as photoelectric eyes, pas-
sive infrared sensors, floor mats, etc.

7mS (.007 sec.): An extremely fast loop response used
primarily for window bugs.

Low Battery (Location 169, 173)
Disahle Low-Battery Display (Location 305)

A low-battery alarm will signal a system trouble ("2"
flashing with LEDs} when the battery terminal voitage drops
below 11.5V (nominal). Alow-battery condition may report
to a central station by programming a “4” in Location 169.
Low-Battery restores report upon detection of a specified
terminal voltage during a dynamic battery test. See
Beli/Battery Test (Hold-Down Function 1).

If Disable Low-Battery Display is programmed, there will
be no indication of a low-battery system trouble at the
keypad unless accompanied by another system trouble.

Never Arm (Lccations 090-091)

A zone programmed as Never-Arm cannoct go into alarm.
When tripped, it will display at the keypad when Hold-Down
Function 3 (Display Status) is selected. A chime will sound
at the keypad while armed or disarmed if Chime is
programmed for that zone and enabled. (The dispiay will
also indicate the zone if Display Chime is programmed.)
This feature is suggested for use as a garage-door or
driveway monitor or similar application.

No Ac See Ac-Failure Reporting

No End-of-Line Resistor (Locations 086-087)
Program for any normally-closed zone that is not wired
with an end-of-line resistor.

No Opening Report After Alarm on Zone 6 (Location 183)

It Opening Report After Alarm is selected and a TM900
Test Timer is installed, wire the TM900 to Zone 6. Program
a“2"in Location 183. Also see Opening Report After Alarm.

NTO Lug see Untimed Qutput
Number of Rings See Callback Telephone Number 1, 2
Opening (Closing) Codes See Opening (Closing) Report

Opening Reponrt (Select User(s) Opening) (Location 176)
Opening Report After Alarm (Location 178)

Opening and closing reports are generally used in com-
mercial instaliations. On disarming, the communicator can
send an opening code for each user (Select User(s) Open-
ing), or it may transmit only when the panel is disarmed



aiter an alarm has occurred {Opaning Report After Alarm).
Note that Subscriber Identification Numbers (Locations
108-111; 140-143) and Opening Codes (Locations 070-
077) must be entered for either opening report.

Program Select User{s)} Opening (Location 1786) to report
each time the panel is disarmed. Each of up to four users
may have his own Opening Code (Locations 070-077). If
selecting Opening Report, do not select Opening Report
After Alarm.

Program Opening Report After Alarm ("1” in Location
179) to report only when disarming after an alarm. This
feature may be used by the central station to verify that the
subscriber has responded to the alarm and disarmed the
panel. § Opening Report After Alarm is selected, do not
select Opening Report.

Panic Zone
Enable Keypad Panic (Location 182)

To enable Panic from the keypad (K/P on Programming
Sheet), program a “2” in Location 182. The Panic Zone is
tripped by simultaneously pressing Keys [*] and [#] and
may be programmed to send a silent alarm to a central
station, activate an audible alarm, or both. (For silent panic,
see Direct Keypad Panic to Ambush.) Keypad Panic may
be disabled at individual keypads by cutting a jumper on
the keypad circuit board. Also see Enable Keypad Auxifiary
Panic; Enable Keypad Fire Panic.

Remote momentary pushbutton panic switches {normally
open} are connected across the two white wires on the
keypad (only on those keypads that support remote-panic
switches). In UL systems, remote panic buttons must be
located in the same room as the keypad.

PIR Zone (Locations 092, 083)
Sensor Watch® (Locations 094-095)
Disable Day-Zone Report (Location (79)
Power-Up Delay

Program for any zone containing a PIR or dual-technol-
ogy sensor, floor mats, door contacts, etc. Upon powering
up the contral panel, a 3-4 minute delay on these zones
allows sensors to stabilize. For power-up delay only, do not
program Sensor-Watch Time (Locations 094-095, see
Time Selection). Power-up delay may be cancelled by
holding down Reset Key [9] until the function beep sounds.

¥ no trip is detected within the programmed Sensor-
Watch time, a Day-Zone trouble will be transmitted 1o the
central station, if programmed to report (8" in Location
168). There is no audible indication at the keypad.

Program Sensor Watch in Locations 094-095, Sefect a
value according to the expected activity within the
coverage area while disarmed. In calculating the Sensor
Watch time, note that only the disarmed hours (the time
between armed periods} are added. In moderate traffic
areas, a Sensor Watch time of perhaps 15 hours may be
appropriate, whereas in remote areas, a time of 60 hours
or more may be in order. Sensor Watch time should be
calculated for the PIR Zone with the least amount of traffic.
However, if no activity is expected on a zone (in an attic,
for example) that zone should not be prograrmimed as a PIR
Zone. (If Locations 094-095 are left blank, PIR Zones will
still be delayed on power-up, but they will not be monitored
for aciivity.)

If this feature is selected and any other zones are
programmed as Day Zones, a 2" may be programmed in

Location 079 {Disable Day-Zone Report) to inhibit Day-
Zone trouble reports. A Day-Zone condition will still display
at the keypad, but a trouble report at the central station will
now indicate a PIR-Zone trouble.

Power Up in Last State (Location 180)

If programmed, the panel will return in its last state (armed
ot disarmed) when ac is restored after a lengthy power
failure (and the backup battery is depleted). If the panel
returns armed and closings are programmed to report for
User 1, t wlll report as USER 1.

Pre-Dial Delay (Locations 114, 146)

A Pre-Dial Delay may be used whenevear a delzy is re-
quired before dialing. It is usually required to program
Dial-Tone Detection, which causes the communicator to
walit for a dial tone before dialing (see Dial-Tone Detection).
Certain telephone exchanges send a nonstandard dial tone
that the communicator may not be able to detect. With
these nonstandard exchanges, it is possible to program
Pre-Dial Delay rather than Dial-Tone Detection. This will
cause the communicator to wait for a predetermined time
before dialing rather than look for a nonstandard dial tone.

Contact the telephone-equipment supplier to find cut how
long a delay is required before dialing. Select Pre-Dial Delay
by programming one “D” for each 4-second delay required.
Enter Pre-Dial Delay “D"s starting in Location 114 for
Telephone 1, and starting in Location 146 if Telephone 2
is used. See Backup Reporting; Double Reporting; Split
Reporting. Also see Access Number for Qutside Line.

Priority Zone (Locations 190, 191)

A zone that will prevent arming if in trouble. If an attempt
is made to arm, the sounder will emit a steady tone and a
“P* will be displayed. The pricrity condition may be silenced
by disarming. Any zone may be selected as a Priority Zone.
A zone in trouble that is neither a Priority Zone nor an
Auto-Bypass Zone will cause an alarm on arming.

Priority Zone with Bypass (Locations 188, 189)

A Priority Zone that will permit arming if the priority
condition is bypassed by pressing Reset Key [9], then
entering a User Code. The zone will auto-bypass and, if
status is reported, the condition can be communicated to
a central station.

Any zone not selected as a Priority Zone may be
programmed as a Priority Zone with Bypass. When
programming a zone as Priority with Bypass, do not pro-
gram Remove Auto-Bypass. Also see Display Any Bypass.

Pulsing Fire Qutput See Alarm Outputs

Receiver Format (Locations 112, 144)

The communicator can transmit to any standard central-
station receiver. A receiver format must be programmed for
each telephone number used. but a different format may
be assigned to each,

Refer to Double Reporting and Backup Reporting to
determine if Telephone 2 will be programmed. Call the
central station for each telephone number to check the type
of receiver in use. From Table 5, enter the receiver format
for each phone number.

23



Entry | Receiver Format | Data Duty Inter-

Freq. | Cycle | digit
(Hz) | (On/Off) | Time

blank | Ademco, Silent 1900 | 60/40mS | 600mS

Knight S/ow

1 Sescoa, Vertex, 1800 30720 800
DCI, Franklin

2 Radionics Fast 1800 13112 400
Silent Knight Fast | 1800 | 40/30 560
Radionics, DCI, 1800 | 60/40 600

Franklin Slow

Universal Hi-Speed
Reserved

Add “8” for 2300Hz Handshake; do not add i
1400Hz Handshake.

Table 5. Receiver Formats.

Program the receiver-format entry in Location 112 for
Telephone 1 and Location 144 for Telephone 2, if used.

Receiver see R1000 Installation Instructions WIs04

Remote Status LED on NTO Lug (Location 082)

When a “2" is programmed in Location 082, a remote
Status LED connected to the NTQ Lug will go on when the
lug is low, giving the same indication as the keypad STATUS
LED. In this application, do not use the NTQ Lug as an
output. Connect the LED cathode tothe lug through a 56002
resistor, and the anode to +12v AUX. POWER (Terminal 5).

Remove Auto-Bypass (Locations 192, 193)

All zones are normally Auto-Bypass Zones and will be
bypassed if introuble whenarming. {(Note that the exit/entry
door must be closed before arming, otherwise the
Exit/Entry Zone will be auto-bypassed.) A momentary beep
will sound at the keypad to warn that the system has been
armed with a zone in trouble. Hint: Remove Auto-Bypass
from Follower Zones containing a keypad and PIR to permit
arming while motion is sensed. The zone will be secure by
the time exit delay has expired.

Note: If auto-bypass is removed from a zone in trouble
that is not programmed for Priority arming (Locations 190,
191), that zone will cause an aiarm on arming. If selecting
Priority Zone with Bypass, do not select Remove Auto-
Bypass.

For UL installations, non-24-Hour Zones with auto-
bypass (Remove Auto-Bypass not programmed) must be
programmed for Priority Zone with Bypass. If an attempt is
made to arm with these zones in trouble, the sounder will
come on, a “P” will be displayed, and the panel will not arm
(enter a valid arm/disarm coda to silence the scunnder and
clear the display). To arm, hold down Reset Key [9] for
about 2 seconds, then enter the arm/disarm code.

Report on Alarm (Locations 186-169)

Violation of a zone selected to report on alarm will cause
the communicator to transmit the code selected for that
zone to the central station. Enter Alarm Codes (Locations
000-029) for each zone to report on alarm, even if identical
codes are used for different zones.

Reset Fire (Location 181)

If detection devices in use require removal of dc voltage
to reset, program a “2” in Location 181 and wire the device
power leads to Terminals 11 (+} and 12 (~) for two-wire
devices, or Terminals 11 (+) and 13 {-) for four-wire
devices (see Wiring Diagram). Holding down Reset Key [9]
until the sounder beeps will momentarily remove power
from Terminal 11.

Reset Shock Sensors on Arming (Location 305)

Select for detection devices that require a brief power
interruption to reset; wire the device power leads to Ter-
minals 11 and 6. Arming the system will momentarily
remove power from the Fire Power terminal to reset the
device.

Reset Test Timer on Report See Test Timer

Restore Report
Restore, Control-Panel (Locations 170-173)
Restore, Zone (Locations 184, 185)

If programming Zone Restore, Control-Panel Restore
must be programmed as weil. When selecting a Restore
Report, (a} Subscriber Alarm/Restore Identification Num-
bers must be programmed for Telephone 1 (Locations
100-107) and Telephone 2 (Locations 132-139), if used;
and (b) Restore Codes (Locations 040-069) must be
entered for each zone selected to report a restore.

The communicator can transmit a report to the central
station when a zone or the control panel is restored. To
select the time of reporting, refer to Table 6.

Select User(s) Closing See Closing Report

Pﬂram:

for Control-Panel Restore to be sent:

and for Zone Restore to be sent:

200, 201) panel is disarmed

Instant Auto-Reset (Locations | When (a) zone is repaired; or {b) control

When zone is repaired, whether panel is
armed or disarmed

Auto-Reset After Alarm
“2" in Location 180)

When (a) resets (alarm times cut & zone
Timeout (Lucaliuns 200, 201, | repaired); or (b) when panel Is disarmed,

When zonhe resets {alarm times out & zone
Is repalred) whether panel Is armed or dls-
armed.

(See Note 2) Zone Repaired with Panel
Armed Disarmed

No Auto-Reset

zone condition)

When panel is disarmed (regardless of

When panel is dis- | When panel is armed
armed & disarmed again

Table 6. Restore Reports

Note: (1) 24-Hour Zone restores are sent as shown under Zone Restore. (2) It is recommended that Zone-Restore Zones or
24-Hour Zones be programmed with Auto Reset or Priority Zone to prevent accidental auto-bypassing of a latchad zane.

24



Select User(s) Opening See Opening Report

Selactive Bypass (Locations 194, 195)

Removal of one particular zone from the system. Any or
all Zones 1-7 programmed for Selective Bypass may be
removed from the system, but each must be removed
separately.

Selectively bypass a zone by pressing Bypass Key [B]
followed by the zone number. The next time the panel is
disarmed, all bypassed zones will automatically revert to
non-bypassed zones,

When one or more 2ones is bypassed, the yellow BYPASS
LED on the keypad will light. The zones bypassed may be
confirmed by holding down Key [2] (Display Bypass) until
the function beep sounds; with the key depressed, the
bypassed zones will be displayed.

Sensor Watch™ See PIR Zone; Time Selection
Service Code See User 5 Service Code
Single-Digit Format See Data Format

Smoke Detectors (Terminals 11 & 12)

Connect smoke detectors as shown on the Wiring
Diagram. Note that Terminais 11 and 12 may be used for
the Fire Zone only. Up to 10 compatible two-wire smoke
detectors may be “daisy-chained” together. Subtract
smoke-detector alarm current from auxiliary standby cur-
rent. See COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES.

Note: if they are of the self-resetting type, power 4-wire
smokes from the Constant Auxiliary Voltage Output at
Terminal 5 Instead of Terminal 11.

Sounder Output on Lug E4 (Location 180)

When an “8" is programmed in Location 180, Lug E4 will
go low whenever the keypad sounder is activated. This
feature disables Lug E4 for use as an Arm Lug (see Arm
Lug).

Split Reporting (Location 179)

Split Reporting causes all reports except Openings, Clos-
ings, and Test Timer to be sent to Telephone No. 1, while
Openings, Closings, and Test Timer report to Telephone
No. 2. (Split Reporting overrides Backup Reporting or
Double Reporting K elther combination is programmed.)
Enter Subscriber IDs (Locations 132-143) and other infor-
mation (Locations 144-163) required for Telephone 2. Note
that Subscriber D Numbers for Telephones 1 and 2 must
be entered, even if they are the same.

Status Report See Closing Report

Subscriber Identification Numbers (Locations 100-111;

132-143)

Different Subscriber Identification Numbers (account
numbers} may be used by the central station to distinguish
Alarm and Restore Reports {Locations 100-107) from
Opening and Closing Reports (Locations 108-111).
Similarly, different numbers may be used to distinguish
Alarm/Restore Reports for Group-1 Zones (Zones 1-7)
from Group-2 Zones (Fire to Low Battery). Both groups
must be programmed, even if both use the same number,
See Report on Alarm- Restore Report; Opening Report;
Closing Report

Furthermore if a second telephone is used, different
Subscriber Identification Numbers may be required for

Alarm/Restore Reports (Locations 132-139) and Open-
ing/Closing Reports (Locations 140-143). As above, both
groups must be programmed. even if both use the same
number. See Double Reporting; Backup Reporting.

Note:

1. If the central station cannot accept two-digit or extended
event codes, the Alarm and Restore Codes may be the
same as the Opening and Closing Codes; or, the
Alarm/Restore Codes may be the sume for Groups 1 and
2 if the raspactiva Subseribar Identification Numbers are
different.

2. Starting at the left-mast location, enter at least 3 digits
for each Subscriber ldentification Number, even If the
first two are zeros. A tourth digit is available for those
receivers capable of recognizing 4-cigit subscriber
codes.

Sum Check See Data Format

Swinger Shutdown (Locations 084-085)

When programmed, Zones 1 through 7 with Auto-Reset
will only reset twice (3 alarms) untit rearmed in order 1o
prevent “swingers” (intermittents) from causing repeated
false atarms. (Do not program for UL installations.) See
Auto-Reset.

Telephone Numbers (Locations 117-131; 149-163)

Toreport to a central station, Telephone Number 1 {Loca-
tions 117-131) must be programmed. Telephone Number
2 (Locations 149-163) is programimed if Backup Reporting,
Spiit Reporting or Double Reporting is selected.

Telephone Number 1 will be preceded by at least one
Dial-Tone Detection entry (“E” in Location 116) or Pre-Dial
Delay entry (“D” in Location 114) to ensure that the com-
municator detects a dial tone or waits a reasonable time to
access a telephone line before dialing. (See Dial-Tone
Detection; Pre-Dial Delay.) Furthermore, private telephone
systems may require a separate Dial-Tone Deiection or
Pre-Dial Defay digit, followed by an Access Number (Loca-
tion 115) to obtain an outside line. (See Access Number for
Outside Line.)

It should be noted here that Telephone Number 1 need
not actually start in Location 117 nor end in Location 131,
as extra locations have been provided to allow for addition-
al prefix digits, if required. What is important is that
Telephone Number 1, with its associated Pre-Dial Delay,
Access Number, and Dial-Tone Detection, be wholly con-
tained within Locations 114-131, and that they be in their
proper sequence. It may, in fact, be advantageous toleave
one or two blank locations before entering the telephone
number to aliow for the unexpected (an additional Pre-Dial
Delay, for example). The above applies to Telephone Num-
ber 2 {Locations 149-163) and the Callback Teiephone
Number (Locations 270-285; PROM Page-1 Locations
014-029) as well.

Note: An “F" in any location will be ignored by the
commilnicator when dialing.

Test Timer (Locations 024, 025; 169)
Heset Test Timer on Report (Location 181)

When a “1” is programmead into Location 189, a daily test
report will be transmitted to the central station from the time
the panel is powered up. The respective Alarm Code is
programmed into Locations 024, 025.

25



By entering an “8” in Location 181, the timer will be
programimed to send a daily test only if there has been no
other repurt. (Nole Lhal this, or the above, Is required in UL
instaliations.) Thus, if one normally reparts an opening
every weekday marning, for example, this feature may be
utitized to maintain reporting continuity on weekends.

Test-Timer Offset (Locations 250, 251)

If Test Timer is programmed, the test timer will report
immediately upon power-up, and every 24 hours therealler.
To delay the timer reporting time up to 24 hours from
power-up time, program Locations 250 and 251 in hours
(see Time Selection). (If these locations are left blank, the
test timer will report immediately upon power-up.)

Timeout (Locations 224-231)

Specifies the length of time that an alarm, alert, or delay
will remain active. Abort-Delay time and Burglary timeout
must be programmed, or the feature will not activate. See
Time Selection.

Note: tn installations governed by California Fire Marshal
regulations, do not program a timecut for fire alarms.

Time Selection Also see Programming Sheet

The times shown in Table 8 are programmable. The Time
Selector Chart on the Programming Sheet shows example
times only, in seconds or minutes. In reality, any time up to
those shown in Table 8 may be programmed. Note that
eachtime is programmed intwo locations. The first location
has a time factor of 1, the second a time factor of 16.

1st box 2nd box
x1 tx16

Time (1)§0|1]2|3(4|5(6i7(8|9[10i11|12]|13|14]{15

220 221
0 5
/ \
remainder quotient
(0 for 10"

3. Check entries (remember, a “0” entry = “10™): 10 +

16(5) = 90. .

Example 2. Program the sounder to sound a “Chime” for

4 seconds.

1. Chime time duration (Locations 230, 231) is in units of
quarter-seconds, thus chime duration is 16 quarter-
seconds.

2. Divide by 16: 1646 = 1 (quotient) + 0 {remainder). Enter
the quotient in the 2nd Box and the remainder (blank
entry for “0") in the 7st Box:

230 231
1
/ \
remainder quotient

(blank for “0”)
3. Check entries ( blank entry = "0”): 0 + 16(1) = 16.

Time Locations|Units| Max. Time

Sensor-Watch Time 094, 085 hr 255 hr
(See Note 1)

Entry |x{112|3|4|5/6{7[8|9|/0iB|C|D|E]|F

*Blank. Note: If both programming locations are left
blank, refer to Table 8 Notes for feature timeout.

Table 7. Program entries for unit times.

To select a time up to 15 seconds, 15 minutes, or 15
quarter-seconds (3.75 seconds), program the respective
entry into the first box-only; do not program the second
box. To select a time greater than 15 seconds, 15 minutes,
or 15 quarter-seconds, program both boxes as follows:

1. For the feature selected, choose an appropriate time in
units shown (all seconds, minutes, or quarter-seconds --
not minutes and seconds, etc.).

2. Divide the time chosen by 16. Enter the quotient in the
2nd Box and the remaindcr in the 16t Box.

3. Check entries by adding the contents of the 1st Box to
16 times the contents of the 2nd Box. (Remember that a
“zero” entry represents “10”.)

Example 1. Program Entry Delay 1 for 112 minutes.

1. Entry Delay 1 (Locations 220, 221) is in units of seconds,
thus dolay time ie 90 soconds.
2. Divide by 16: 9096 = 5 {quotient} + 10 {remainder).

Enter the quotient in the 2nd Box and the remainder in the
1st Roy-

26

Abort Delay (See 232,233 | sec | 4 min, 15 sec
Note 1) (255 sec)
Exit Delay (See Note | 218,219 | sec | 4 min, 15 sec
2) (255 sec)
Entry Delay 1 (See 220,221 | sec | 4 min, 15 sec
Note 2) (255 sec)
Entry Delay 2 (See 222,223 | sec | 4 min, 15sec
Note 2) (255 sec)
Burglary Timeout 224,225 [ min | 4 hr, 15 min
{See Notes 1 & 3) {255 min)
Fire-Zone Timeout 228,229 | min | Untimed (See
Note 4)

Chime Duration 230, 231 | va- |Untimed (See

sec Note 4)

Timer Offset 250,251 | hr 23 hr (See

Note 5)

Table 8. Programmable times and timeouts.

Notes:

1. If both locations are left blank, this feature will note
activate (timeout = Q).

2. Il both lucations are lelt blank, Exit Delay = 60 sec., Entry
Delay = 30 sec.

3. In UL installations, timeout must be at least 4 minutes for
Rasidential; at least 15 minutes for Mercantile.

4. If both locations are left blank, this feature will remain
active until system is disarméd, (Chime may be reset
using Key [9]; however if a time'is prograimmed, Chime
cannot be reset and must time out.) If both locations are
programmed “F", maximum time = 4 hours, 15 minutes

(255 minutes); or 63.75 seconds (255 quarter-seconds)
far Chime Nuration.



5. If teft blank and Test Timer Is sefected, will report imme-
diately on power-up.

6. In installations governed by Callfornta Fire Marshal
regulations, do not program a timeout for fire alarms.

TouchTone® Dialing (Location 178)
TouchTone® with Rotary Backup (Location 178)

Select TouchTone Diaiing only when the subscriber has
TouchTone service. TouchTone dialing is faster than rotary
dialing, but not always as reliable.

For the communicator to use TouchTone on all dial
attempts, add a “1” to Location 178. To use TouchTone on
the first attempt with subsequent rotary dial attempts, add
a “2" to Location 178. TouchTone Dialing will override
TouchTone with Rotary Backup if both are selected. Note
that if Backup Reporting is also selected, the com-
municator will use rotary dial to reach Telephone 2.

Transmitters see B1000 Recelver Instructions WIG04

Trouble

An abnormal zone condition (a break ina normally-closed
loop; a short on a nermally-open loop; or either on an
end-of-line-resistor supervised loop) while disarmed.

Trouble on a Burglary Zone will be indicated by a sounder
beep upon arming {does not apply to selective- or group-
bypassed zones). If auto-bypass has been removed from
a Burglary Zone, that zone will go into alarm on arming.
Note that if the zone is Exit/Entry, it will go into alarm after
exit-delay and entry-delay times have elapsed.

Trouble (open circuit) on a Day Zone (normally closed)
will be indicated by a flashing green sTaTUS LED and a
beeping sounder; the digital readout will display the
troubled zone(s). Keypad indications are reset by Key [9].

A Fire-Zone trouble is indicated by the red FIRE/TROUBLE
LED and by the sounder. An open circuit or short to ground
on Fire Power (Terminal 11) or Aux. Power (Terminal 5) will
cause a flashing LED and a pulsing sounder after a 10-
second delay. (A short across the EOL resistor will cause
an alarm condition: steady LED and pulsing sounder.)
Reset Key [9] will silence the sounder; the LED will go out
within 30 seconds if the cause of the trouble has been
removed. Note: Fire trouble restores are sent only after all
zones are restared.

Two-Digit Format See Data Format

Untimed Qutput (NTG Lug E15; Locations 096-099)
Audic Verification on NTO Lug (Location 305)
Failure to Communicate on NTO Lug (Location 078)
Keypad Aux. Alarm on NTO Lug (Location 079)

Lug E15 is an untimed output, programmable for any
zonhe (Group 1 or Group 2). When tripped, the NTO Lug will
golow. This output may be used for strobes (do not exceed
300mA), or to trip an LW-900 Long-Range Wireless Inter-
face. A retay (4000 minimiim) may be connected hetween
E15 and Terminal 5 {+ AUX. POWER) if a diode is inserted in
series (cathode to E15; anode to relay coil).

Select Audio Verification on NTO Lug for the MAV-15
Two-Way Voice of other listen-in device. The NTO lug will
go low when a programmed zone is tripped but will return
high when the central-station communication is complete.

If Failure to Communicate on NTO Lug is programmed
("2" in Location 078), L.ug E15 will go low after 9 unsuc-
cessful transmissions, and remain low until either a trans-

mission or a Telco Test is successful.

If Keypad Aux. Alarm on NTO Lug is programmed, Lug
E15 will go low when the keypad Auxiliary Panic is tripped,
and will remain low until the panel is disarmed.

Also see Abort Defay; Remote Status LED on NTO Lug.

User Program Code (Locations 238-243)

Allows an authority to to access the User Program Mode
to program any User Code (see GETTING UP AND RUN-
NING — Programming User Codes. The default User Pro-
gram Codo is 1,2,3,4,6,6, howovor this code must bo
changed to preserve system security. Enter the 3- to 6-digit
User Program Code starting in Location 238.

Note: The Dealer Program Cede must not start with the
same numbers as the User Program Code.

User 5 Arm Only (Location 078)

User 5 Report as User 1 (Location 078)

Users 6, 7 & 8 Beport as Users 2, 3 & 4 (Location 079)
User & Service Code (Location 079)

To restrict User Code 5 as an “arm-only” code (for single-
digit easy arming), program a “4” in Location 078. (Do not
program User 5 Service Code.} Note that if a single-digit
arm-only code is programmed, the hold-down function for
that digit is disabled.

The Service Code, if programmed, provides reduced
access to tire control panel for those with limited authority.
Operation is similar to that of a regular Arm/Disarm Code,
except that the Service Code is disabled at times. When
active, it may be used to arm or disarm as needed.

The Service Code is controlled by User 1. Whenever User
1's code is entered, the Service Code is deactivated. To
activate, merely arm using the Service Code. (The Service
Code can always be used to arm.) To enable User Code 5
as a Service Code, program a “1” in Location 079. For the
Service Code to report, it must report as User 1 (8" in
Location 078). For Users 6, 7 and 8 to repor, they must
report as Users 2, 3 and 4 (4" in Location 079).

Watch On with Group Bypass (Location 081)

The Watch Mode activates all Day Zones simultaneously.
When a “1” is entered in Location 081, the Watch Mode wiill
be enabled when Group Bypass is selected (by pressing
Key [B] twice). Note that (@) Group Bypass need not be
programmed for any zone for this feature to operate; (b) if
a zone is programmed as a Day Zone, it may not be
programmed for Group Bypass; and (cj Chime On with
Group Bypass should not be programmed.

Zone Restore See Restore Report

Normally, Control-Panel Restote is programmed for a
zone to send a restore report to the central station when
either the zone is repaired or the panel is disarmed. If the
restore report is to be sent only when the zone is repaired,
Zone Restore should be selected (also program Control-
Panel Restore). It is recommended that Auto Reset and

Priority Zone or Priority Zone with Bypass also be selected
for proper operation. See Restore Report.

24-Hour Protection (Locations 198, 199)

A zone that provides protection at all times, whether or
not the system is armed. Neither the green STATUS nor the
red arMeED/ALARM EED will indicate the condition of a zone
programmed for 24-Hour Protection, however an alarm will
be logged into Alarm History (see Afarm History).

27



INDEX

Abort Delay 17

also see Time Selection 26
Accessories, see Optional Peripherals and Accessories 4
Account Numbers,

see Subscriber Identification Numbers . 25
Ac-Failure
Reporting 17
System Trouble 9
Access Number for Qutside Line 17
Alarm Codes, see Report on Alarm 24
also see Fire Zone 21
Alarm History (Key [B]) 17
Alarm Qutputs 3,17
also see Time Selection 26
Alarm Reset 9
Alarm Timeout, see Timeout 26
Alarm Verification, see Fire Zone 21-22
Ambush 9,17
Anti-Jam Time 18
Arm Lug (Lug E4) 18
Arm/Disarm Codes,
see Programming User Codes 8
Arm-Only Cade, see User 5 Arm Only 27
Arming/Disarming 9
also see System Trouble Indications 9
Audible Test on Arming 18
Audio Verlfication on NTO Lug, see Untimed Qutput 27
Auto-Download Failure 10
Auto-Download ID Number 18
Auto-Download Method 13
Auto-Reset 18
Auto-Reset After Alarm Timeout, see Auto-Reset 18
Auto-Bypass Zone, see Remove Auto-Bypass 24
B
Backlighting 6
Backup Repaorting 18
also see Double Reporting 20
Battery 18
Battery Lug 18
Bell/Battery Test 9
Bell Qutput, see Alarm Outputs 17
Burg Lug (Lug E10) 18
Burglary Qutput, see Alarm Qutputs 17
Burglary Output on Ambush, see Ambush Code 17-18
Bypass,
Group 2z
Selective 25
C
Callback-Method Download 13
also see Callback Telephone Number 1, 2 18
also see Disable Callback-Method Download 20
Callback Select, see Auto-Download ID Number 18
Callback Telephone Number 1, 2 18
also see Telephone Numbers 25

28

Central-Station Reporting
Chime {Key [5])
also see Time Selection
Chime On with Group Bypass, see Group Dypasa
Closing Codes,
see Closing Report
Ciosing Report
Communicator-Confidence Test (Key [6]
also see Enable Communicator-Confidence Test
and Failure to Communicate
Conditional-Opening Report,
see Opening Report After Alarm
Control-Panel Restore, see Restore, Control Panel

D

Data Format
Day Zone
Trouble, see Trouble
also see Watch On with Group Bypass
Dealer Program Code
Default Program
Dial Delay, see Pre-Dial Delay
Dial-Tone Detection
Direct Keypad Panic to Ambush
Direct Zone 8 to Ambush
Disable Bell Test
Disable Callback-Method Download
Disable Day-Zone Report, see PIR Zone
Disable Display Bypass
Disable Fault Find
also see Day Zone
Disable Function-6 Download
Disable Low-Battery Display, see Low Battery
Display
Display Any Bypass
Display Bypass (Key [2]) see Display Any Bypass
also see Disable Display Bypass
Display Day Zones After Reset, see Day Zone
Display Open Zones
Don't Wait for Handshake, Telco 1; Telco 2
Double Reporting
also see Backup Reporting
Split Reporting
Download Security Code, see Dealer Program Code
Bownloading From a Computer
Auto-Download Method
Callback Method
also see Caltback Telephone Number 1, 2
Function-6 {(Manual Download) Method
Local
Remote

“E” Lugs:
£13, sen Ground-Start Modile, GSM-40)
E4, see Arm Lug

also see Sounder Quiput on Lug E4

11,13,

18
26
22

19
19

21
10

22
24

19
20
27
27
20

23
20
20
20
20
20
23
20
20
20
20
22

20
20
20
20

20
20
18
25
20
13
13
13
18
13
13
13

22
18
25



E5, see Lisien in Lug 22

ES, see Fire Lug 21
E10, see Burg Lug 18
Ei4, see Battery Lug 8
E15, see Untimed Output 27
also see Alarm Quiputs 17
Easy Arming, ece User 5 Arm Only 27
Enable Communicator-Confidence Tast 21
Enable Download with Answering Machine 21
Enable Keypad Auxiliary Panic 21
Enable Keypad Fire Panic 21
Enable Keypad (Police) Panic, see Panic Zone 23
Enable Keypad Sounder on Alarm 21
Enable Keypad Tactile Beep 21
Entry Delay 21
also see Time Selection 26
‘Equipment Supplied 4
Exit Delay 21
also see Time Selection 26
Exit/Entry Follower 21
also see Aemove Auto-Bypass 24
Exit/Entry Zone, see Exit/Entry Delay 21
Extended Format, see Data Format 19
F
Failure to Communicate 10
on NTO Lug, see Untimed Output 27
Fault Find (Key [71). 9
also see Disable Fault Find 20
Features 34
Fire
Installation, Typical 7
LED (FtRE/TROUBLE) see Trouble 27
Lug (Lug E9) 21
Trouble, see Trouble 27
Zone 2t
aiso see Alarm Oulputs 17
Reset Fire 24
Time Selection 26
Fire on Burg Zone 21
Force Arm Report, see Closing Report 19
Function-6 Method (Manual) Downioad 13
G
Glossary 17-27
Grade-A Bell, see Compatibie UL-Listed Devices 5
Wiring to 7
Ground-Start Module, GSM-400 {Lug E3) 22
Grounding 6
Group Bypass 22
H
Hold-Down Functions 3.9

Include Manual Bypass in Force-Arm/Status Report,
see Closing Report 19
Instaliation 6-7

J
Jumpers, see Alarm Outputs 17
also seo Wiring Diagram 31
Keypad Jumper Options 6-7
K
Key tnput on Zone 7 22
Keypad,
Functions 34
Jumper Options 67
Mounting 6
Operation 9-10
Wiring 6
Keypad Aux. Alarm on NTO Lug, see Untimed Output 27
Keypad Panic ]
also see Panic Zone 23
Keypad Programming,
Dealer 11-12
User 89
L
Line-Reversal Module, M278 22
Listen-In Lug (E5) 22
also see Untimed Qutput: Audio Verification 27
Loop Response 22
Low Battery 9-10, 22
M
Manual Download (Key [6]), see Function-6 Method 13
Mounting
Control Panel 6
Keypad (RP1054¢) 6
N
Never-Arm 22
No Ac, see Ac-Failure Reporting 17
No End-of-Line Resistor 22
No Opening Report After Alarm on Zone 6 22
NTO Lug (Lug E15), see Untimed Output 27
Number of Rings, see Callback Telephone Number 1,2 18
0
Opening Codes, see Opening Report 22
Opening Report 22
Opening Report After Alarm 22
Optional Equipment 4
Ordering Information 4
Outputs, see Alarm Outputs 17
p
Panic Zone 23
also see Enable Keypad Auxiliary Panic 21
Enable Keypad Fire Panic 2%
Remote Panic 6
PIR Zone 23
also see Time Selection 26
Power-Up Delay 23
Power Up in Last State 23

29



Power-Up Sequence 8

Pre-Dial Delay 23
Priority Zone 23
Priority Zone with Bypass 23
Program (Key [8]) 89 1
Program Code
Dealer 8,11,13,20
User 89,27
Programming 11-13
Examples 11,12
Keypad 89 11
PROM 12,13
Record Sheets 12, 14-16
Steps 12
User Codes 89
PROM (DD493BNK),
Programming 12, 13
Transferring Memory From 13
Pulsing Fire Output, see Alarm Outputs 17
R
Raceiver Format 23
Remote Status LED on NTO Lug 24
Remove Auto-Bypass 24
Report on Alarm 24
also see Programming Example 2 12
Reset (Key [9]) 3
Reset, Alarm 9
Reset Fire 24
Reset Shock Sensors on Arming 24
Reset Test Timer on Report, see Test timer 25-26
Restore Report 24
Restore Codes, see Restore Report 24
s
Select User(s) Closing, see Closing Report 19
Select User(s) Opening, see Opening Report 22-23
Selective Bypass 25
Sensor Watch, see PIR Zone 23
also see Time Selection 26
Service Code 9
also see User 5 Service Code 27
Programming User Codes 8
Single-Digit Event Code Format, see Data Format 19
Smoke Detectors 25
Sounder Indications 4
Sounder Output on Lug E4 25
Specifications 4
Split Reporting 25
also see Double Reporting 20
Status Report, see Closing Report 19
Strobes, see Untimed Qutput 27
Subscriber Identification Numbers 25

30

Subscriber PROM

Sum-Check Format, see Data Format
Swinger Shutdown

System Trouble Indications

T

Tamper Switches

Telephone Cord, see Power-Up Sequence

Telephone Numbers

Test (Key [1])
also see Beli/Battery Test
Audible Test on Arming

Test Timer

Test-Timer Offset

Testing the System

Timeout

Time Selection

TouchTone Dialing

TouchTone with Rotary Backup

Trouble
Two-Digit Event Code Format, see Data Format
u
UL
ClassHication

Listed Devices, Compatible
Requirements, Surnmary of
Unconditional Closing Report, see Closing Report
Untimed Qutput
User Codes
User Keypad Programming
User Program Code
User 5 Arm Only
User 5 Report as User t
User 5 Service Code
also see Programming User Codes
Users 6, 7 & 8 ReportasUsers 2, 3& 4

w
Watch Mode, see Watch On with Group Bypass
Watch On with Group Bypass
Wireless, see R1000 Installation Instructions WI604
Wiring Diagram
Wiring to a Grade-A Bell
Z
Zone Restore
also see Restore Report
24-Hour Protection

12,13

25

25-26
26
10
26
26
27
27

19

(SR 4]

19
8-9
8, 27
27
27
27

27

27
27

27
24

27



6. WIRING DIAGRAM

Phanbes ¥ ey AGueul peinun pepen N

A8CW 1ONUDKN LOND|IDISL; PUD WXIDMAD 0] ey

Jurtodinbe MUY WM PepcAd B OF M SRS 400 PUC Buuuod
Jaow Buneey o osd

ucyousoiu Pl = 20] PUD (0G2Z0 VIR “COWDb T YArmnyN
LTS, X3 5 ®,uones 4
i PUORDN S I " o Preows yuswdinbs sy

HIWHOISNYAEL Z1-Hdl TVNOLO UNM WNUWIXDW Yl OGS+
HINHCASNYHEL (1-Jddl TYNOLJDO Yia Wnwixpuw yuw 005
(HAMDA 3uid UIMOd LLOWEM ‘MIMOd XNV)

BLNALNO ABINVLS QIANIAWOD
d3sN LON S| 3NGZ 4t GITIVLISNI O5TY
XS 7 SAHO 0DZZ “SHOLSISIH INN—F0-0N3

FMlivd OVOINROG —£4
FTIBNOUL NNT 4 ~9
AHILLYE YILLWESNVYEL -5
AHOSIAHENS MALLGHYYL =+
AULYIINNAACD OL W4 —C
AYALIVE MO T
MYV U0 L

AYIHSI] TNGN0AL MALSAS LNEROIS £

~Jaqunu Lousbewse eoiod D 0} pPelOeULOD
@g u |pys PLBiE wupp Jojbing ayj -uonolpsUNe Bumby AJuoyny
jpoo ey} Jo [oasadde Y Kjuo pejjjuued 8q (IDys UORDIE PUD
D 10 5.83.0NbPORY WLDID 9 D O} PUDIE UWLDP eul) D 4O UORDIULDY

SIYNRROL GULNZO-0ULRGD ONY HOLOZLF] T0MS Tfk=4 WIMLI0 Deaii,

SWHO 05 = 3ONVLSISAM <007 34l JWM T XYW
‘SHOLOAR) INONS OL 40 NONDKYN

= Ba> 3
o~ R R

{STYMrRcL TUNO-T0UING ONY HOLAEI0 THORS Tei—-2 NS MGk

WOdd 3AOWIM B

LINY18040

WOUd O3INHYEOCHd LA3SNE'E
HIMOd TV JAOKIY 'L

FONINDIS INIGVOT WONH

2w iy 9if SV LY /N
00N ONNOYD (BRING MO
did MAUVR-NI0D AW A

NOLLONNOD ONNOYH) H3LYM @02

MYHOYIE HOLDALI) DONS 135
"HOLSISE “TO3 TIWASM LON O
AYVTIH T10°3 DOZZL4 INISN N3HM

QodvN ZB6(D)

QSN LON INOZ 3 QITWLSN! OSTY
ASTMHO 00ZZ NZ'TOMW juvd
OIdVN HOLSISEM 3INM-—40—ON3

Bunp. pup adK) WS Jo IEry
W Ao esoptss "y Jewnbo
wonanox perauos 0 saend asny

SNOULYTIVLENI TUENYININ HOd
=== = S3INCZ FulS 35N 1oN OC (€
| O SERIM J0
m_ m m~ M SINIAENIND3Y 3kl DL
—— ¥ QALYOUSIAN NI3E LON
SYH HOLYOINDRNOD
2 @@@ @@@ @ & ..&(._.q..dﬁu_nux_..nu
o mam O OO ®OOOOmE |- g A ANILLYS Y
o | ATDEaM QIS
ONIDIAHIS OL HOMd SaNN e |3 Sa Tvits FLSAS 3L (s
ANOHJTTAL LOINNOOSIA “ o4 alon
MOOHS DIHI0I T3 40 o =
NI LNIAIHd OL anoa 2 @ wM 3
ps —~&5.]
DNINUYM o W By
NOUHEM AR e Nmm.
NO ROV, oz%umA pajm @|L=e
m — -
wons[r=3 | @38
) # —
MNGEsraa 1.Un ® um
WOord uvaco IR oL 153NNOD LON DG
Q13 @ mm& " muﬂ%wm:(zﬂ
N3MIS AGYALS Sﬂmum - ¥\ ZHO9/ASL *NI OV
1m0 0L LN Hem IS0 Illlﬁl
raits by Iaz3
i AT¥ HOJ LMD vo <
u_ﬂ_ T iz
e AHIALIVA ABAONYLS TWLSN 'Z ]
wod LMO HIMOd O¥ LOIANNOD I &&ﬁ%
FONINDIS dN-HINOd o EE
WW QST LY SHNOH 9

G KAy PAOG JOAY ) 0F
aboump senoa Aow ey Wow 0} K0
9600 ey Mpe o) ey Bupous

LESW SNOUDMILSNI NOLLYTIVISM Qi 3

WVHOVIA DNIHIM
Weg00L/ ago0ol LH3I TV NNNDVIN

ANIHEND ABONYLES Q3INEROD
YWOOS LY SHNOH +
CASONYLS Ad3ALIVA

Lo AN ‘FTUAALINY ODdVYN
*ONI 'BINZILEAS ALIHNO3S ODdYN

k)|



NAPCO LIMITED WARRANTY

APCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. {NAPCO) war-

rants its products to be free from manufacturing
defects In materials and workmanship tor titteen
months following the date of manufacture. NAPCO will,
within said period, at its option, repair or replace any
product failing to operate correctly without charge to
the original purchaser or user.

This warranty shall not apply to any equipment, or
any part thereof, which has been repaired by others,
improperly installed, improperly used, abused, altered,
damaged, subjected to acts of God, or on which any
serial numbers have been altered, defaced orremoved.
Seller will not be responsible for any dismantling or
reinstallation charges.

In case of defect, contact the security professional
'~vho installed and maintains your security system,
NAPCOQO shall have no obligation under this warranty,
or otherwise, if the product has been repaired by
others, improperly installed, impropery used, abused.
altered, damaged, subjected to accident, nuisance,
flood, fire or acts of God, or on which any serial num-
bers have been aitered, defaced or removed. NAPCO
will not be responsible for any dismantling, reassembly
or reinstallation charges.

In order to exercise the warranty, the product must
be returned by the user or purchaser, shipping costs
prepaid and insured to NAPCO. After repair or replace-
ment, NAPCO assumes the cost of returning products
under warranty.

There are no warranties, express or implied, which
extend beyond the description on the face hereof.
There is no express or implied warranty of merchan-
tability or a warranty of fitness for a particular purpose.
Additionally, this warranty is in lieu of all other obliga-
tions or liabilities on the part of NAPCO.

Any action for breach of warranty, including but not
limited to any implied warranty of merchantability, must
be brought within the six months following the end of
the warranty period. In no case shall NAPCO be liable
toanyone for any consequential or incidental damages
for breach of this or any other warranty, express or
implied, even if the loss or damage Is caused by the
seller’'s own negligence or fault.

This warranly contains the entire warranty. It is the
sole warranly and any prior agreements or repre-
sentations, whether oral or written, are either merged
herein or are expressly cancelled. NAPCO neither
assumes, nor authorizes any other person purporting
to act on its behalf to modify, to change, or to assume
for it, any other warranty or liability concerning its
products.

in no event shall NAPCO be liable for an amount in

D.R.

excess of NAPCO's original seliing price of the product,
for any loss or damage, whether direct, indirect, in-
cidental, consequential, or otherwise arising out of any
failure of the product. Seller’s warranty, as hereinabove
set forth, shall not be enlarged, diminished or affected
by and no obligation or liability shall arise or grow out
of Seller's rendering of technical advice or service in
connection with Buyer's order of the goods furnished
hereundet.

NAPCO RECOMMENDS THAT THE ENTIRE SYS-
TEM BE COMPLETELY TESTED WEEKLY.

Warning: Despite frequent testing, and due to, but
not limited to, any or all of the following; criminal
tampering, electrical or communications disruption, it
is possible forthe system to fail to perform as expected.
NAPCO does not represent that the product/system
may not be compromised or circumvented; or that the
product or system will prevent any personal injury or
property loss by burglary, robbery, fire or otherwise;
nor that the product or system will in all cases provide
adequate warning or protection. A properly installed
and maintained alarm may only reduce risk of burglary,
robbery, fire or otherwise but it is not insurance or a
guarantee that these events wilt not occur. CONSE-
QUENTLY, SELLER SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR
ANY PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE, OR
OTHER LOSS BASED ON A CLAIM THE PRODUCT
FAILED TO GIVE WARNING. Therefore, the instalter
should in turn advise the consumer to take any and all
precautions for his or her safety including, but not
limited to, fieeing the premises and calling police or fire
department, in order to mitigate the possibilities of
harm and/or damage.

NAPCO is not an insurer of either the property or
safety of the user’s family or employees, and limits its
liability for any loss or damage including incidental or
consequential damages to NAPCO'’s original selling
price of the product regardiess of the cause of such
loss or damage. If the user wishes to protect itselfto a
greater extent, NAPCO will, at user's sole cost and
expense, obtain an insurance policy to protect the
user, supplemental to user's own palicy, at a premium
to be determined by NAPCO's insurer upon written
notice from user by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Re-
quested, to NAPCO's home office address, and upon
payment of the annual premium cost by user.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an
implied Warranty lasts or do not allow the exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or
differentiate in thelr treatment of limitations of liabilily
for ordinary or gross negligence, so the above limita-
tions or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty
gives you specific legal rights and you may also have
other rights which vary from state to state.



